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FRANÇAIS NOTICE D'INSTRUCTIONS ET1269 (V12) – 10/2021 

GLACTIME®   0459 
SUTURE CHIRURGICALE RESORBABLE, TRESSE DE PGLA ENDUITE 

 
DESCRIPTION 
Les sutures chirurgicales stériles synthétiques résorbables GLACTIME® sont 
composées d’un copolymère d’acides glycolique et lactique enduit d’un 
copolymère d’acides glycolique et lactique et de stéarate de calcium. 
Les sutures GLACTIME® et le mélange d’enduction sont inertes, sans collagène 
and non antigéniques. 
Les sutures synthétiques résorbables GLACTIME® sont disponibles en couleur 
violette (D&C violet n°2, CI 60725) ou non teintes. 
Les sutures synthétiques résorbables GLACTIME® satisfont à toutes les 
exigences de la Pharmacopée Américaine (USP) et de la Pharmacopée 
Européenne (EP) pour les sutures chirurgicales synthétiques résorbables, à 
l’exception d’un dépassement mineur de diamètre pour certaines décimales. 
Les performances cliniques attendues des sutures résorbables GLACTIME® sont 
une fermeture sans déhiscence et une guérison de la plaie sans infection.  
Les sutures chirurgicales synthétiques résorbables GLACTIME® provoquent une 
très faible réaction inflammatoire des tissus, suivie par l’encapsulation graduelle 
de la suture par du tissu conjonctif fibreux. 
Une perte progressive de résistance et une résorption définitive des sutures 
résorbables GLACTIME® s’effectuent par une hydrolyse au cours de laquelle le 
polymère se décompose en acides glycolique et lactique qui sont ultérieurement 
résorbés et métabolisés par l’organisme. 
Le processus d’absorption commence par une perte de résistance suivie d’une 
perte de masse. 
Les sutures résorbables GLACTIME® conservent in vivo approximativement 65 % 
de la résistance initiale au bout de deux semaines de post-implantation, et plus de 
40 % au bout de trois semaines. 
La résorption des sutures résorbables GLACTIME® est essentiellement achevée 
entre 56 et 70 jours. 
Les sutures stériles synthétiques résorbables GLACTIME® sont disponibles en 
plusieurs longueurs, diamètres (USP/EP) et quantités avec ou sans aiguille 
chirurgicale. 

INDICATIONS 
Les sutures chirurgicales synthétiques résorbables GLACTIME® sont indiquées 
pour une utilisation générale comme sutures résorbables dans la suture et/ou la 
ligature des tissus, y compris les interventions ophtalmiques. 

CONTRE INDICATIONS 
Les sutures chirurgicales synthétiques résorbables GLACTIME® ne doivent pas 
être utilisées au niveau des tissus cardio-vasculaires et nerveux. 
L’emploi de ces sutures est contre-indiqué chez les patients ayant des 
antécédents de sensibilité ou d’allergie à leurs composants. 
Ces sutures étant résorbables, elles ne doivent pas être utilisées lorsqu’un 
maintien prolongé des tissus est exigé. 
L’utilisation de ces sutures peut être inadéquate chez des patients âgés, en état 
de malnutrition ou souffrant de cancer, d’anémie, d’obésité, de diabète, d’infection 
ou autres affections pouvant retarder la cicatrisation et spécialement sur des sites 
qui se dilatent, s’étirent ou se distendent. 

PRECAUTIONS 
Dans certaines circonstances, en particulier les interventions orthopédiques, une 
immobilisation par un support externe peut être mise en place à la discrétion du 
chirurgien. 
Les sutures cutanées devant rester en place plus de 7 jours peuvent provoquer 
une irritation localisée, elles doivent être retirées en cas de besoin.  
Comme pour toutes sutures, des précautions devront être prises lors de leurs 
manipulations. Eviter d’écraser le fil ou d’endommager le sertissage par 
l’utilisation des instruments chirurgicaux tels que pinces ou porte-aiguilles. 
Les sutures résorbables GLACTIME® sont thermofusibles. Porter une attention 
particulière lors de l’utilisation de bistouri électrique ou de laser. 
Au cours du geste chirurgical, saisir l’aiguille aux 2/3 du corps en partant de la 
pointe. Saisir l’aiguille près de la pointe pourrait altérer les qualités de pénétration 
de celle-ci et la saisir au chas pourrait entraîner une torsion voire une fracture de 
l’aiguille à ce niveau. 
Changer la courbure de l’aiguille peut entraîner sa rupture. 
La sécurité des nœuds exige l’utilisation de la technique chirurgicale classique 
des nœuds plats, avec boucles additionnelles, selon les besoins de l’intervention 
et l’expérience du chirurgien. 
En cas de fermeture en surjet, le chirurgien utilisera des nœuds non coulants, 
autobloquants aux deux extrémités. 
Ne pas utiliser si le produit ou le sachet paraissent endommagés.  
Vérifier l'intégrité du fil par une forte traction sur la suture. 
Pour un usage unique - Contenu fourni stérile 
Ne pas réutiliser, retraiter ou restériliser. La réutilisation, le retraitement ou 
la restérilisation peuvent compromettre l'intégrité structurelle du dispositif 
et/ou conduire à une défaillance du dispositif, pouvant entraîner une lésion, 
une maladie ou le décès du patient. La réutilisation, le retraitement ou la 
restérilisation risquent également de générer une contamination du 
dispositif et/ou de causer une infection ou une infection croisée chez le 
patient, y compris notamment, la transmission de maladies infectieuses 
d'un patient à l'autre. La contamination du dispositif peut entraîner une 
lésion, une maladie ou le décès du patient. 
La technique, la méthode et les produits utilisés dépendent de l’expérience 
clinique et sont laissés à la discrétion du chirurgien de manière à assurer les 
meilleurs résultats cliniques. 
Les utilisateurs doivent être familiarisés avec les techniques chirurgicales utilisant 
des sutures résorbables synthétiques pour la fermeture de plaie. Le risque de 
déhiscence de la plaie peut être variable selon le site d’application et le matériel 
de suture utilisé. 
Une pratique chirurgicale convenable doit être respectée en ce qui concerne le 
drainage et la fermeture des plaies contaminées ou infectées. 

L’utilisation de sutures non résorbables supplémentaires doit être envisagée par 
le chirurgien pour la fermeture des sites pouvant subir une expansion, un 
étirement ou une distension ou qui peuvent nécessiter un support additionnel.  
Des piqûres par inadvertance avec des aiguilles de sutures contaminées peuvent 
être facteur de transmission de maladies infectieuses. 
Ce produit ne pourra être utilisé que par ou sous les ordres d’un médecin. 
Tout dispositif utilisé ou entamé doit être détruit dans un incinérateur approprié en 
respectant les réglementations locales ou nationales concernant l'élimination des 
déchets hospitaliers. 

UTILISATION 
Inspecter l'emballage pour confirmer son intégrité. 
Ouvrir la pochette pelable et prélever le sachet aluminium déchirable. 
Déchirer le sachet en pinçant l'extrémité à droite de la flèche et la tirer vers soi. 
L'accès à l'aiguille est direct, la saisir et dévider la suture. 
EFFETS INDESIRABLES 
Les effets indésirables associés à l’utilisation de ce matériel comprennent :  
− la déhiscence de la plaie, 
− des suppurations et des saignements de la plaie avec formation de sinus, 
− le risque qu’en présence d’une contamination bactérienne, les sutures, 

comme tout corps étranger, potentialisent l’infection, 
− une réponse inflammatoire tissulaire modérée caractéristique de la réponse 

inflammatoire tissulaire modérée à un corps étranger, 
− des irritations lors de sutures cutanées qui doivent rester en place plus de 7 

jours, 
− la formation de calculs dans les tractus urinaires ou biliaires, en cas de 

contact prolongé avec des solutions salines telles l’urine ou la bile, 
− des irritations locales transitoires. 
− des éventrations 
− des étirements de cicatrices 
Certaines complications peuvent résulter de la technique chirurgicale elle-même. 

VALIDITE / CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE 
Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption. 
Ce dispositif doit être conservé dans son emballage d’origine, à une température 
inférieure à 25°C, dans un endroit sec et à l’abri de la lumière. 

SYMBOLES UTILISES SUR L’EMBALLAGE 

 
= Dispositif Médical 

 
= Identifiant unique de dispositif 

 

= Ne pas réutiliser 

 
= Ne pas restériliser 

 
= Date limite d’utilisation (AAAA-MM-JJ) 

 
= Date de fabrication (AAAA-MM-JJ) 

 = Fabricant 

 
= Code de lot 

 
= Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé 

 
= Craint l’humidité 

 
= Conserver à l’abri de la lumière du soleil 

 
= Limite supérieure de température 

 
= Stérilisé avec de l’oxyde d’éthylène 

 
= Système de barrière stérile unique avec emballage de 
protection intérieur 

 
= Référence catalogue 

 
= Attention 

 
= Consulter les instructions d'utilisation 

0459 

= Marquage CE, produit conforme aux exigences 
essentielles de la directive européenne 93/42/CEE 
relative aux dispositifs médicaux. 

Tous les événements indésirables graves ou menaçant la vie, ou entrainant la 
mort, liés à l'utilisation de ce dispositif, doivent être signalés au fabricant. 

 

Marquage initial CE :   2013
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ESPAÑOL INSTRUCCIONES DE USO ET1269 (V12) – 10/2021 

GLACTIME®   0459 
SUTURA QUIRÚRGICA ABSORBIBLE, TRENZA DE PGLA RECUBIERTA 

DESCRIPCIÓN 
Las suturas quirúrgicas estériles sintéticas absorbibles GLACTIME® están 
compuestas por un copolímero de ácido glicólico y ácido láctico recubierto por un 
copolímero de ácido glicólico y ácido láctico de estearato de calcio. 
Las suturas GLACTIME® y la mezcla de recubrimiento son inertes, sin colágeno y 
no antigénicas. 
Las suturas sintéticas absorbibles GLACTIME® están disponibles en color violeta 
(D&C violeta n.° 2, CI 60725) o no teñidas. 
Las suturas sintéticas absorbibles GLACTIME® cumplen todas las exigencias de 
la Farmacopea de Estados Unidos (USP) y de la Farmacopea Europea (EP) de 
las suturas quirúrgicas sintéticas absorbibles, excepto una superación menor de 
diámetro de algunos decimales. 
Las prestaciones clínicas esperadas de las suturas absorbibles GLACTIME® son 
un cierre sin dehiscencia y una curación de la herida sin infección.  
Las suturas quirúrgicas sintéticas absorbibles GLACTIME® provocan una 
reacción inflamatoria de los tejidos muy baja, seguida por el encapsulado gradual 
de la sutura por tejido conjuntivo fibroso. 
Se realiza una pérdida progresiva de resistencia y una absorción definitiva de las 
suturas absorbibles GLACTIME® por una hidrólisis durante la cual el polímero se 
descompone en ácido glicólico y ácido láctico que el organismo absorbe y 
metaboliza posteriormente. 
El proceso de absorción empieza con una pérdida de resistencia seguida por una 
pérdida de masa. 
Las suturas absorbibles GLACTIME® conservan «in vivo» aproximadamente el 
65 % de la resistencia inicial al cabo de dos semanas de postimplantación, y más 
del 40 % al cabo de tres semanas. 
La reabsorción de las suturas absorbibles GLACTIME® termina principalmente 
entre 56 y 70 días. 
Las suturas estériles sintéticas absorbibles GLACTIME® están disponibles en 
varias longitudes, diámetros (USP/EP) y cantidades, con o sin aguja quirúrgica. 

INDICACIONES 
Las suturas quirúrgicas sintéticas absorbibles GLACTIME® están indicadas para 
uso general como suturas absorbibles en la sutura o la ligadura de tejidos, 
incluidas las intervenciones oftalmológicas. 

CONTRAINDICACIONES 

Las suturas quirúrgicas sintéticas absorbibles GLACTIME® no deben utilizarse en 
tejidos cardiovasculares y nerviosos. 
El empleo de estas suturas está contraindicado en pacientes con antecedentes 
de sensibilidad o de alergia a sus componentes. 
Al ser absorbibles, estas suturas no deben utilizarse cuando se requiere un 
mantenimiento prolongado de los tejidos. 
La utilización de estas suturas puede ser inadecuada en pacientes de edad 
avanzada, en estado de malnutrición o con cáncer, anemia, obesidad, diabetes, 
infección u otras afecciones que puedan retrasar la cicatrización y especialmente 
en zonas que se dilatan, se estiran o se distienden. 

PRECAUCIONES 
En determinadas circunstancias, en particular en las intervenciones ortopédicas, 
a discreción del cirujano puede colocarse una inmovilización con un soporte 
externo. 
Debido a que las suturas cutáneas deben mantenerse en su sitio durante más de 
7 días, pueden provocar una irritación localizada y se retirarán en caso necesario.  
Como con cualquier sutura, hay que manipularlas con precaución. Evite aplastar 
el hilo o dañar el engaste utilizando instrumentos quirúrgicos tales como pinzas o 
portaagujas. 
Las suturas absorbibles GLACTIME® son termofusibles. Tenga cuidado 
especialmente durante la utilización del bisturí eléctrico o del láser. 
Durante el gesto quirúrgico, sujete la aguja en los 2/3 del cuerpo a partir de la 
punta. Sujetar la aguja cerca de la punta podría alterar las cualidades de 
penetración de esta y sujetarla en el ojo podría provocar una torsión o una 
fractura de la aguja a esa altura. 
Cambiar la curvatura de la aguja puede hacer que se rompa. 
La seguridad de los nudos exige la utilización de la técnica quirúrgica clásica de 
nudos planos, con bucles adicionales, según las necesidades de intervención y la 
experiencia del cirujano. 
En caso de cierre en sutura, el cirujano utilizará nudos no correderos, 
autobloqueantes en los dos extremos. 
No utilizar si el producto o la bolsa presentan signos de daño.  
Comprobar la integridad del hilo con una fuerte tracción en la sutura. 
Para uso único - Contenido proporcionado estéril 
No reutilizar, volver a tratar o reesterilizar. La reutilización, retratamiento o 
reesterilización del dispositivo pueden alterar su integridad estructural y 
provocar disfunciones que se traducirían en lesión, enfermedad o 
fallecimiento del paciente. Asimismo, la reutilización, retratamiento o 
reesterilización puede contaminar el dispositivo y provocar una infección en 
el paciente o una infección cruzada que incluiría particularmente la 
transmisión de enfermedades infecciosas entre pacientes. La 
contaminación del dispositivo puede ocasionar una lesión, una enfermedad 
o el fallecimiento del paciente. 
La técnica, el método y los productos utilizados dependen de la experiencia 
clínica y se dejan a elección del cirujano para garantizar los mejores resultados 
clínicos. 
Los usuarios deben familiarizarse con las técnicas quirúrgicas que utilizan suturas 
absorbibles sintéticas para cerrar la herida. El riesgo de dehiscencia de la herida 
puede variar según la zona de aplicación y el material de sutura utilizado. 

Debe respetarse una práctica quirúrgica apropiada en lo que se refiere al drenaje 
y cierre de las heridas contaminadas o infectadas. 
El cirujano debe contemplar la utilización de suturas no absorbibles extra para 
cerrar zonas que puedan sufrir una expansión, un estiramiento o una distensión o 
que puedan necesitar un soporte adicional.  
Si se pincha por descuido con agujas de sutura contaminadas, esto puede ser un 
factor de transmisión de enfermedades infecciosas. 
Este producto sólo podrá utilizarse por o bajo las órdenes de un médico. 
Todo dispositivo utilizado o manipulado debe destruirse en un incinerador 
apropiado conforme a la normativa local o nacional sobre eliminación de residuos 
hospitalarios. 

UTILIZACIÓN 
Examine el embalaje para confirmar su integridad. 
Abra la bolsita de abre fácil y retire el sobre de aluminio rasgable. 
Rasgue el sobre pinzando el extremo derecho de la flecha y tire hacia sí mismo. 
El acceso a la aguja es directo, cójala y devane la sutura. 

EFECTOS SECUNDARIOS 
Los efectos secundarios asociados al uso de este material incluyen:  
− dehiscencia de la herida, 
− supuraciones y sangrados de la herida con formación de senos, 
− riesgo de que ante una contaminación bacteriana, las suturas, al igual que 

como todo cuerpo extraño, potencien la infección, 
− una respuesta inflamatoria tisular moderada característica de la respuesta 

inflamatoria tisular moderada a un cuerpo extraño, 
− irritaciones en las suturas cutáneas que deben mantenerse en su sitio 

durante más de 7 días, 
− la formación de cálculos en el tracto urinario o biliar, en caso de contacto 

prolongado con soluciones salinas como la orina o la bilis, 
− irritaciones locales transitorias, 
− eventraciones, 
− estiramientos de cicatrices. 
Algunas complicaciones pueden proceder de la propia técnica quirúrgica. 

VALIDEZ / CONDICIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO 
No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad. 
Este dispositivo debe conservarse en su embalaje de origen, a una temperatura 
inferior a 25°C, en un lugar seco y al abrigo de la luz. 

SÍMBOLOS EMPLEADOS EN LAS ETIQUETAS 

 = Dispositivo Médico 

 = Identificador único de dispositivo 

 

= Un solo uso 

 

= No resterilizar 

 

= Utilizar hasta( AAAA-MM-DD) 

 

= Fecha de fabricación (AAAA-MM-DD) 

 = Fabricante 

 

= Código de lote 

 

= No utilizar si el embalaje está dañado 

 

= Sensible a la humedad 

 

= Mantener protegido de la luz solar 

 

= Límite superior de temperatura 

 

= Producto estéril. Método de esterilización: óxido de 
etileno 

 

= Sistema de barrera estéril único con embalaje 
protector interior 

 
= Referencia del producto 

 

 = Cuidado 

 

= Consultar las instrucciones de empleo 

0459 

= Marcado CE. El producto se ajusta a los requisitos 
esenciales de la Directiva Europea 93/42/EEC relativa a 
los dispositivos médicos. 

Deben señalarse al fabricante todos los efectos secundarios graves, que ponen 
en riesgo la vida o provocan la muerte, vinculados al uso de este dispositivo.
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GLACTIME®   0459 
RESORBIERBARES CHIRURGISCHES NAHTMATERIAL, GEFLOCHTENER, BESCHICHTETER PGLA-FADEN 

BESCHREIBUNG 
Das sterile, synthetische, resorbierbare chirurgische Nahtmaterial GLACTIME® 
besteht aus einem Copolymer aus Glykol- und Milchsäure, das mit einem 
Copolymer aus Glykol- und Milchsäure sowie Calciumstearat beschichtet ist. 
Das Nahtmaterial GLACTIME® und die Beschichtungsmischung sind inert, 
kollagenfrei und nicht antigen. 
Das synthetische resorbierbare Nahtmaterial GLACTIME® ist in violetter Farbe 
(D&C violett Nr. 2, CI 60725) oder ungefärbt erhältlich. 
Das resorbierbare synthetische Nahtmaterial GLACTIME® erfüllt die Auflagen der 
US Pharmacopoeia (USP) und der Europäischen Pharmacopoeia (EP) für 
synthetisches resorbierbares chirurgisches Nahtmaterial, mit Ausnahme einer 
geringfügigen Durchmesserüberschreitung. 
Die erwarteten klinischen Leistungen von resorbierbarem Nahtmaterial 
GLACTIME® bestehen im Wundverschluss ohne Dehiszenz und in infektionsfreier 
Wundheilung.  
Das synthetische, resorbierbare chirurgische Nahtmaterial GLACTIME® ruft eine 
sehr schwache Entzündungsreaktion im Gewebe hervor, gefolgt von einer 
allmählichen Verkapselung der Naht durch fibröses Bindegewebe. 
Der allmähliche Reißfestigkeitsverlust und die definitive Resorption von 
resorbierbarem Nahtmaterial GLACTIME® wird durch Hydrolyse erreicht, bei der 
das Polymer in Glykol- und Milchsäure zerfällt, die anschließend vom Körper 
resorbiert und verstoffwechselt werden. 
Der Absorptionsprozess beginnt mit dem Reißfestigkeitsverlust, gefolgt vom 
Masseverlust. 
Das resorbierbare Nahtmaterial GLACTIME® behält in vivo zwei Wochen nach der 
Implantation etwa 65 % der anfänglichen Reißfestigkeit und nach drei Wochen 
über 40 %. 
Die Resorption des resorbierbaren Nahtmaterials GLACTIME® erfolgt nach 56 bis 
70 Tagen. 
Das resorbierbare synthetische sterile Nahtmaterial GLACTIME® ist in mehreren 
Längen, Durchmessern (USP/EP) und Mengen mit oder ohne chirurgische Nadel 
erhältlich. 

INDIKATIONEN 
Das synthetische, resorbierbare chirurgische Nahtmaterial GLACTIME® ist zur 
allgemeinen Verwendung als resorbierbares Nahtmaterial zum Nähen und/oder 
zur Ligatur von Gewebe einschließlich ophthalmischer Eingriffe indiziert. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN 
Das synthetische, resorbierbare chirurgische Nahtmaterial GLACTIME® darf nicht 
bei kardiovaskulärem und Nervengewebe angewendet werden. 
Die Verwendung dieser Nähte ist bei Patienten kontraindiziert, deren Anamnese 
Allergie oder Empfindlichkeit gegen ihre Bestandteile aufweist. 
Da diese Nähte resorbierbar sind, dürfen sie nicht verwendet werden, wenn 
längere Annäherung von Gewebe erforderlich ist. 
Die Verwendung dieser Nähte kann bei Patienten kontraindiziert sein, die älter 
und unterernährt sind oder an Krebs, Anämie, Fettleibigkeit, Diabetes, Infektionen 
oder sonstigen, die Heilung verzögernden Erkrankungen leiden, insbesondere an 
Stellen, die sich dehnen, strecken oder erweitern. 

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN 
Unter bestimmten Umständen, insbesondere bei orthopädischen Eingriffen, kann 
die Ruhigstellung durch eine externe Stütze nach Ermessen des Chirurgen 
erfolgen. 
Nähte, die länger als 7 Tage in der Haut bleiben müssen, können lokal Reizungen 
verursachen und sollten bei Bedarf entfernt werden.  
Wie bei allen Nähten müssen bei ihrer Handhabung Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
getroffen werden. Vermeiden Sie es, den Faden zu zerquetschen oder die 
Verbindung zwischen Nadel und Faden durch die Verwendung von chirurgischen 
Instrumenten wie Klemmen oder Nadelhalter zu beschädigen. 
Das resorbierbare Nahtmaterial GLACTIME® schmilzt bei Hitze. Vorsicht bei der 
Verwendung von Laser- oder Elektrokauterisation. 
Während des chirurgischen Eingriffs die Nadel auf 2/3 der Entfernung von der 
Spitze aus halten. Wird die Nadel nahe an der Spitze gehalten, können ihre 
Penetrationseigenschaften beeinträchtigt werden und das Halten am Nadelöhr 
kann an dieser Stelle zum Verdrehen oder sogar zum Bruch der Nadel führen. 
Die Änderung der Nadelbiegung kann zu ihrem Bruch führen. 
Zur Sicherheit der Knoten wird die klassische chirurgische Technik des 
Flachknotens mit zusätzlichen Schlaufen angewendet, den Erfordernissen der 
Operation und der Erfahrung des Chirurgen entsprechend. 
Bei überwendlicher Naht muss der Chirurg Knoten ohne Schlaufen verwenden, 
die an beiden Enden selbstsperrend sind. 
Nicht verwenden, wenn an der Prothese oder an der Verpackung 
Beschädigungen sichtbar sind.  
Prüfen Sie die Unversehrtheit der Naht, indem Sie stark an ihr ziehen. 
Zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt - steriler Inhalt 
Nicht wiederverwenden, aufbereiten oder erneut sterilisieren. Die 
Wiederverwendung, Aufbereitung oder erneute Sterilisation kann eine 
Beeinträchtigung der strukturellen Unversehrtheit des Materials und/oder 
ein Versagen desselben zur Folge haben, was wiederum zu Erkrankungen, 
Verletzungen oder zum Tod des Patienten führen kann. Eine 
Wiederverwendung, Aufbereitung oder erneute Sterilisation des Materials 
könnte außerdem zur Kontamination des Materials und/oder einer Infektion 
bzw. Kreuzinfektion beim Patienten sowie zur Übertragung von 
Infektionskrankheiten führen. Die Kontamination des Materials kann 
Verletzungen, Krankheit oder den Tod des Patienten zur Folge haben. 
Technik, Methode und Produktwahl hängen von der klinischen Erfahrung ab und 
bleiben dem Ermessen des Chirurgen im Hinblick auf bestmögliche Ergebnisse 
überlassen. 
Vertrautheit mit chirurgischen Verfahren und Techniken unter Verwendung von 
resorbierbarem synthetischem Nahtmaterial für Wundverschluss wird 

vorausgesetzt. Das Wunddehiszenz-Risiko hängt von der Stelle der Wunde und 
dem verwendeten Nahtmaterial ab. 
Einschlägige chirurgische Praktiken in Bezug auf Dränage und Schließung 
infizierter oder kontaminierter Wunden sind zu befolgen. 
Die Verwendung von zusätzlichem, nicht resorbierbarem Nahtmaterial sollte vom 
Chirurgen in Betracht gezogen werden, um Wunden an Stellen zu verschließen, 
die sich ausdehnen, erweitern oder strecken können oder die eine zusätzliche 
Stütze benötigen.  
Vorsicht beim Umgang mit chirurgischen Nadeln ist geboten, um versehentliche 
Verletzungen durch Nadelstiche und Übertragung von Infektionskrankheiten zu 
vermeiden. 
Dieses Produkt darf nur auf ärztliche Vorschrift verwendet werden. 
Jedes benutzte oder geöffnete Produkt muss den lokalen oder nationalen 
Vorschriften für die Beseitigung von Krankenhausabfällen entsprechend in einer 
geeigneten Verbrennungsanlage vernichtet werden. 

BENUTZUNG 
Verpackung darauf überprüfen, dass sie unbeschädigt ist. 
Öffnen Sie den abziehbaren Beutel und entfernen Sie den aufreissbaren 
Alufolienbeutel. 
Reißen Sie den Beutel auf, indem Sie das rechte Ende des Pfeils einklemmen 
und es in Ihre Richtung ziehen. 
Der Zugang zur Nadel ist direkt, ergreifen Sie sie und wickeln Sie die Naht ab. 

NEBENWIRKUNGEN 
Mögliche Nebenwirkungen bei Verwendung dieses Medizinprodukts sind unter 
anderem:  
− Wund-Dehiszenz, 
− Eiterung und Blutung der Wunde mit Sinusbildung, 
− Gefahr, dass das Nahtmaterial, wie jeder Fremdkörper, eine bereits vorhandene 

mikrobielle Infektion verschlimmert, 
− minimale akute Entzündungsreaktion, typisch für den Kontakt mit einem 

Fremdkörper, 
− Irritation bei Nähten, die länger als 7 Tage in der Haut bleiben müssen, 
− Bildung von Blasen- oder Gallensteinen bei längerem Kontakt mit 

Salzlösungen, wie sie im Urin oder in der Galle vorkommen, 
− vorübergehende lokale Irritation. 
− Eventrationen 
− Ausweitungen von Narben 
Bestimmte Komplikationen können auf die chirurgische Technik an sich zurück zu 
führen sein. 

HALTBARKEIT / VORBEUGUNG 
Nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums nicht mehr verwenden. 
Das Material ist in seiner Originalverpackung bei einer Temperatur unter 25°C 
trocken und lichtgeschützt zu lagern. 

SYMBOLE AUF DEM ETIKETT 

 

= Medizinprodukt  

 

= Eindeutige Produktkennzeichnung 

 

= Nicht wiederverwenden 

 

= Nicht erneut sterilisieren 

 

= Haltbar bis (JJJJ-MM-TT) 

 

= Herstellungsdatum (JJJJ-MM-TT) 

 
= Hersteller 

 

= Losnummer 

 

= Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist 

 

= Verträgt keine Feuchtigkeit 

 

= Vor Sonnenlicht geschützt aufbewahren 

 

= Obere Temperaturgrenze 

 

= Steriles Produkt. Sterilisiermethode – Ethylenoxid 

 
= Einfaches steriles Barrieresystem mit innerer schützender 
Verpackung 

 
= Produktreferenz 

 

= Vorsicht 

 

= Die Bedienungsanleitung lesen 

0459 

= CE-Gütezeichen. Das Produkt erfüllt die wesentlichen 
Anforderungen der Europäischen Richtlinie 93/42/EWG 
über Medizinprodukte. 

Alle unerwünschten schwerwiegenden, lebensbedrohlichen oder tödlichen Vorfälle, die 
mit der Benutzung dieses Produkts zusammenhängen, müssen dem Hersteller gemeldet 
werden.
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ENGLISH INSTRUCTION FOR USE ET1269 (V12) – 10/2021 

GLACTIME® 0459 
ABSORBABLE SURGICAL SUTURE, COATED BRAIDED PGLA  

 

DESCRIPTION 
The sterile synthetic absorbable surgical sutures GLACTIME® are composed 
of copolymer of glycolic and lactic acids and coated with copolymer of 
glycolic and lactic acids and calcium stearate. 
The sutures and the coating are inert, noncollagenous and nonantigenic. 
The synthetic absorbable surgical sutures GLACTIME® are available in dyed 
violet color (D&C violet n°2, CI 60725) or undyed.  
The synthetic absorbable sutures GLACTIME ® comply with the 
requirements of the European Pharmacopoeia (EP) for synthetic braid 
absorbable surgical sutures and the United States Pharmacopoeia (USP), 
except for minor oversize in diameter. 
Expected clinical performances of the synthetic absorbable surgical sutures 
GLACTIME® are a closure completion without dehiscence and an efficient 
wound healing without infection. 
The synthetic absorbable surgical sutures GLACTIME® elicit a minimal acute 
inflammatory reaction in tissues, which is followed by gradual encapsulation 
of the suture by fibrous connective tissue. 
Progressive loss of tensile strength and absorption of the suture occurs by 
hydrolysis: the polymer degrades into glycolic and lactic acids which are 
subsequently absorbed and metabolized in the body. 
The absorption process begins as a loss of tensile strength followed by a 
loss of mass. 
Absorbable sutures GLACTIME® retain in vivo approximately 65 % of their 
original tensile strength at two weeks post implantation, and more than 40 % 
at three weeks.  
Absorption of the sutures GLACTIME® is essentially complete between 56 
and 70 days.  
The sterile synthetic absorbable sutures GLACTIME® are available in 
various lengths, diameters (USP/EP) and quantities with or without surgical 
needles. 
INDICATIONS 
The synthetic absorbable surgical sutures GLACTIME® are indicated for use 
in general tissue approximation and/or ligation, including use in ophthalmic 
surgery. 
CONTRAINDICATIONS 
Absorbable sutures GLACTIME® must not be used in cardiovascular and 
neurological tissues. 
The use of these sutures is contraindicated in patients with known 
sensitivities or allergies to their components. 
These sutures, being absorbable, should not be used where extended 
approximation of tissue is required. 
Use of absorbable suture may be unsuitable in elderly or malnourished 
patients, or in patients suffering from cancer, anaemia, obesity, diabetes, 
infection or other conditions which may delay wound healing and especially 
on sites where expansion, stretching or distension occur. 
PRECAUTIONS 
Under some circumstances, notably orthopaedic procedure, immobilization 
by external support may be employed at the discretion of the surgeon. 
Skin sutures which must remain in place longer than 7 days may cause 
localized irritation, they should be removed if necessary. 
In handling this or any other suture material, care should be taken to avoid 
damage from handling. Avoid thread crushing or crimping damage due to 
application of surgical instruments such as forceps or needle holders. 
The absorbable sutures GLACTIME® are thermofused. Pay particular 
attention while using laser or electro-cautering. 
During the surgery, grasp the needle 2/3 of the body from the point. 
 If the needle is hold too close to the needle point, penetration qualities 
should be affected, if it is hold too close to the hole the needle can be 
twisted and broken at this point. Changing the bending of the needle leads to 
its breakage. 
Knot security requires the standard surgical techniques of square knots 
according to surgical circumstances and the surgeon’s experience. Use of 
additional loops may be particularly appropriate. 
In case of oversewing, the surgeon will use non slipknots, self-locking knot 
at both ends. 
Do not use if the product or the pouch appears to be damaged. 
Apply a strong pull on the suture to verify the thread strength. 
For single patient use only - Contents supplied sterile 
Do not reuse, reprocess, or resterilize. Reusing, reprocessing or 
resterilizing may compromise the structural integrity of the device and 
or lead to device failure, which in turn may result in patient injury, 
illness or death. Reusing, reprocessing or resterilizing may also create 
a risk of contamination of the device and or cause patient infection or 
cross infection including, but not limited to, the transmission of 
infectious disease(s) from one patient to another. Contamination of the 
device may lead to injury, illness or death of the patient. 
The technique, method and products used depend on clinical experience 
and are left to the surgeon’s discretion in order to ensure the best clinical 
results. 
Users should be familiar with surgical procedures and techniques involving 
synthetic absorbable sutures for wound closure, as risk of wound 

dehiscence may vary with the site of application and the suture material 
used. 
Acceptable surgical practice should be followed with respect to drainage and 
closure of contaminated or infected wounds. 
The use of supplemental non absorbable sutures should be considered by 
surgeon in the closure of sites which may undergo expansion, stretching, or 
distension, or which may require additional support. 
Users should exercise caution when handling surgical needles to avoid 
inadvertent needle stick injury and getting infectious illness. 
This product can be used only by or on the order of a physician. 
Any device which has been used or partially used must be destroyed in 
proper incinerator in accordance with the local or national regulations 
concerning the disposal of hospital waste. 
USE 
Inspect the packaging to confirm its integrity before opening. 
Open the peelable pouch and take the tearable aluminium pouch 
Tear the pouch by gripping the end at the right side of the arrow and draw it 
towards oneself. 
Access to the needle is direct, grab it and pull the suture out. 
ADVERSE EFFECTS 
Adverse effects associated with the use of this device include: 
− wound dehiscence,  
− wound suppuration and bleeding with sinus formation, 
− risk, if existing microbiological infection, that suture, as any foreign body, 

accentuate infection, 
− moderate tissue inflammatory response, characteristic of foreign body 

response, 
− localized irritation when skin sutures are left in place for greater than 7 

days, 
− calculi formation in urinary and biliary tracts when prolonged contact 

with salt solutions such as urine and bile occurs, 
− transitory local irritation, 
− evisceration, 
− scars stretching. 
Some complications may result from the surgical technical itself. 
VALIDITY / STORAGE CONDITIONS 
Do not use after the expiry date. 
The product must be stored in its original packaging, at a temperature lower 
than 25°C, in a dry place and in the shelter of light. 
SYMBOLS USED ON PACKAGING 

 
= Medical device 

 
= Unique Device Identifier 

 
= Do not reuse 

 
= Do not resterilize 

 
= Use by date (YYYY-MM-DD) 

 
= Date of manufacture (YYYY-MM-DD) 

 
= Manufacturer 

 = Batch code 

 
= Do not use if package is opened or damaged 

 
= Keep dry 

 
= Keep away from sunlight 

 
= Upper limit of temperature 

 = Sterilized using ethylene oxide 

 
= Single sterile barrier system with protective packaging 
inside 

 
= catalogue number 

 
= Caution 

 
= Consult instructions for use 

0459 

= CE Mark. Product conforms to the essential 
requirements of the European Medical Devices Directive 
93/42/EEC 

All serious or life-threatening adverse events or deaths associated with use of this 
device should be reported to the manufacturer. 
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ITALIANO ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO ET1269 (V12) – 10/2021 

GLACTIME®   0459 
SUTURA CHIRURGICA ASSORBIBILE, TRECCIA DI PGLA RIVESTITA 

DESCRIZIONE 
Le suture chirurgiche sterili sintetiche assorbibili GLACTIME® sono composte da 
un copolimero di acidi glicolici e lattici rivestito da un copolimero di acidi glicolici e 
lattici e stearato di calcio. 
Le suture GLACTIME® e la miscela di rivestimento sono inerti, prive di collagene 
e non antigeniche. 
Le suture sintetiche assorbibili GLACTIME® sono disponibili in violetto (D&C 
violetto n°2, CI 60725) o non tinte. 
Le suture sintetiche assorbibili GLACTIME® sono conformi a tutti i requisiti della 
Farmacopea Americana (USP) e della Farmacopea Europea (EP) relativi alle 
suture chirurgiche sintetiche assorbibili, ad eccezione di un superamento limitato 
del diametro per alcune cifre decimali. 
Le prestazioni cliniche attese dalle suture assorbibili GLACTIME® sono una 
chiusura senza deiscenza e una guarigione senza infezioni della ferita.  
Le suture chirurgiche sintetiche assorbibili GLACTIME® provocano una reazione 
infiammatoria minima dei tessuti, seguita dal graduale incapsulamento della 
sutura dal tessuto connettivo fibroso. 
Una perdita progressiva di resistenza e un riassorbimento definitivo delle suture 
assorbibili GLACTIME® sono prodotti dall'idrolisi in cui il polimero viene 
scomposto in acidi glicolico e lattico che vengono successivamente riassorbiti e 
metabolizzati dal corpo. 
Il processo di assorbimento inizia con una perdita di resistenza seguita da una 
perdita di massa. 
Le suture assorbibili GLACTIME® conservano in vivo circa il 65% della resistenza 
iniziale a due settimane di post-impianto e oltre il 40% dopo tre settimane. 
Il riassorbimento delle suture assorbibili GLACTIME® è totale tra 56 e 70 giorni. 
Le suture sterili sintetiche assorbibili GLACTIME® sono disponibili in più 
lunghezze, diametri (USP/EP) e quantità, con o senza ago chirurgico. 

INDICAZIONI 
Le suture chirurgiche sintetiche assorbibili GLACTIME® sono indicate per uso 
generale come suture assorbibili nella sutura e/o la legatura dei tessuti, compresi 
gli interventi oftalmici. 

CONTROINDICAZIONI 
Le suture chirurgiche sintetiche assorbibili GLACTIME® non devono essere 
utilizzate a livello dei tessuti nervosi e cardiovascolari. 
L’uso di queste suture è controindicato in pazienti con antecedenti di sensibilità o 
allergia a uno dei componenti del dispositivo medico. 
Poiché queste suture sono assorbibili, non devono essere utilizzate quando è 
richiesto un mantenimento prolungato dei tessuti. 
L'uso di queste suture può non essere appropriato in pazienti anziani, malnutriti o 
affetti da cancro, anemia, obesità, diabete, infezioni o altre condizioni che 
possono ritardare la cicatrizzazione, soprattutto nei siti che si dilatano, si 
allungano o si distendono. 

PRECAUZIONI 
In determinate circostanze, in particolare nelle procedure ortopediche, a 
discrezione del chirurgo si può ricorrere all'immobilizzazione tramite supporto 
esterno. 
Le suture cutanee che devono rimanere ferme per più di 7 giorni possono causare 
irritazioni locali e devono essere rimosse se necessario.  
Come per tutte le suture, è necessario prendere precauzioni quando si 
maneggiano. Evitare di schiacciare il filamento o di danneggiare la zona di attacco 
utilizzando strumenti chirurgici come pinze o porta aghi. 
Le suture assorbibili GLACTIME® sono termofusibili. Prestare particolare 
attenzione usando il laser o il bisturi elettrico. 
Durante l'intervento chirurgico, afferrare l'ago a 2/3 del corpo a partire dalla punta. 
Afferrare l'ago vicino alla punta può compromettere le qualità di penetrazione della 
punta mentre afferrarlo alla cruna può provocare una torsione o addirittura una 
frattura dell'ago in quel punto. 
La modifica della curvatura dell'ago può causarne la rottura. 
La sicurezza dei nodi richiede l'utilizzo della classica tecnica chirurgica dei nodi 
piatti, con anse aggiuntive, a seconda delle esigenze dell'intervento e 
dell'esperienza del chirurgo. 
Nel caso di chiusura a sopraggitto, il chirurgo utilizzerà nodi non scorrevoli e 
autobloccanti ad entrambe le estremità. 
Non utilizzare se il prodotto o la busta sembrano danneggiati.  
Controllare l'integrità del filamento mediante una forte trazione sulla sutura. 
Monouso - Contenuto fornito sterile 
Non riutilizzare, ritrattare o risterilizzare. Il riutilizzo, il ritrattamento o la 
risterilizzazione possono compromettere l’integrità strutturale del 
dispositivo e/o causare un danno al dispositivo, provocando una lesione, 
una malattia o il decesso del paziente. Il riutilizzo, il ritrattamento o la 
risterilizzazione rischiano anche di generare una contaminazione del 
dispositivo e/o causare un’infezione o un’infezione crociata nel paziente 
inclusa, in particolare, la trasmissione di malattie infettive da un paziente a 
un altro. La contaminazione del dispositivo può causare una lesione, una 
malattia o il decesso del paziente. 
La tecnica, il metodo e i prodotti utilizzati dipendono dall’esperienza clinica e sono 
lasciati a discrezione del chirurgo in modo da assicurare i migliori risultati clinici. 
Gli utilizzatori devono aver già familiarizzato con le tecniche chirurgiche che 
implicano l’uso di suture assorbibili sintetiche per la chiusura della ferita. Il rischio 
di deiscenza della ferita può variare a seconda del sito di applicazione e del 
materiale di sutura utilizzato. 
Occorre applicare appropriate pratiche chirurgiche per quanto riguarda il 
drenaggio e la chiusura di ferite infette o contaminate. 
L'uso di ulteriori suture non assorbibili deve essere preso in considerazione dal 
chirurgo per la chiusura di siti che possono subire espansione, stiramento o 
distensione o che possono richiedere un supporto aggiuntivo.  

Le punture accidentali con aghi di suture contaminati possono causare la 
trasmissione di malattie infettive. 
Questo prodotto può essere usato solo dai medici o su prescrizione medica. 
Un dispositivo utilizzato o parzialmente usato deve essere distrutto in un 
inceneritore rispettando le regolamentazioni locali o nazionali attinenti allo 
smaltimento dei rifiuti ospedalieri. 

UTILIZZO 
Ispezionare l’imballaggio per confermarne l’integrità. 
Aprire la busta spellabile e rimuovere la busta di alluminio a strappo. 
Strappare la busta pizzicando l'estremità a destra della freccia e tirarla verso di 
sé. 
L’accesso all'ago è diretto; afferrare l'ago ed estrarre la sutura. 

EFFETTI INDESIDERATI 
Gli effetti indesiderati associati all’uso di questo dispositivo medico includono:  
− la deiscenza della ferita, 
− suppurazione e sanguinamento dalla ferita con formazione di seno, 
− il rischio che le suture, come tutti i corpi estranei, possano intensificare 

un'infezione batterica in corso, 
− una minima reazione infiammatoria acuta caratteristica della risposta 

infiammatoria moderata a un corpo estraneo, 
− irritazioni durante le suture cutanee che devono rimanere in posizione per più 

di 7 giorni, 
− la formazione di calcoli nel tratto urinario o biliare in caso di contatto 

prolungato con soluzioni saline come l’urina o la bile, 
− irritazioni locali transitorie. 
− eventrazioni 
− strappo delle cicatrici 
Certe complicanze possono essere causate dalla tecnica chirurgica stessa. 

VALIDITÀ / CONSERVAZIONE 
Non usare il prodotto dopo la data di scadenza. 
Questo dispositivo deve essere conservato nella sua confezione originale a una 
temperatura inferiore a 25°C in un luogo asciutto e al riparo dalla luce. 

SIMBOLI USATI SULL’ETICHETTA 

 
= Dispositivo Medico 

 
= Identificativo unico del dispositivo 

 
= Monouso 

 
= Non risterilizzare 

 
= Da usarsi entro (AAAA-MM-GG) 

 
= Data di fabbricazione (AAAA-MM-GG) 

 
= Produttore 

 
= Numero di lotto 

 
= Non utilizzare in caso di confezione danneggiata 

 
= Conservare al riparo dall'umidità 

 
= Conservare al riparo dalla luce del sole 

 
= Limite superiore di temperatura 

 
= Prodotto sterile. Metodo di sterilizzazione: ossido di etilene 

 

= Sistema di barriera sterile unica con imballaggio di 
protezione interno 

 
= Riferimento del prodotto 

 
= Attenzione 

 
= Consultare le istruzioni di utilizzo 

0459 
= Marchio CE. Il prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali 
della Direttiva Europea 93/42/EEC sui dispositivi medici. 

Qualsiasi effetto collaterale grave, che minaccia la vita o che provoca la morte, 
legato all’utilizzo di questo dispositivo, deve essere segnalato al fabbricante. 

 

  7 

�PPQRST� ������� �	���� ET1269 (V12) – 10/2021 

GLACTIME®   0459 
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��
����W� ������W� GLACTIME® 
�
����_����� 
���\WY �� �������� ����ZX 56 ��� 70 ����_�. 
U� �	
�����W���� ���V����� �	
��
����� ������� GLACTIME® ����\V����� 
�� ����
�� ���, �������
�Y (USP / EP) ��� 	
������Y ��  �W�\Y ����
����� 
[�����. 
��������� 
U� �	
��
����� ���V����� ����
������ ������� GLACTIME® ����\������� ��� 
����� ���� WY �	
��
����� ������� ��� �� ��� /��� �	
�\�W�� �W� 
���_�, ���	������[��
���W� �W� 
�V�����_� �	��[���W�. 

����������� 
U� �	
��
����� ���V����� ����
������ ������� GLACTIME® ��� 	��	�� �� 
������
	
�
X���� �� ������������
XY ��� ������
XY ���
XY. 
Q ���� ���_� �W� ������W� �������\������ ��� ��V���\Y �� ���
���� 
�����V��\�Y  ������\� ��� ��������� �
�Y. 
�	��� ���� �� ������� �\��� �	
��
�����, ��� V� 	��	�� �� 
������
	
�
X���� ���� �	����\��� 	����������� ���� �W� ���_�. 
Q ���� ���_� �W� ������W� �	
��\ �� �\��� ���	���Y ��� �
�Y �����W���
�Y 
��V���\Y, 	
� ��� ����
���� �W���  	
� 	���
�� �	� ����\�
, �����\�, 
	�������\�, ���[��, �������  ����Y 	�V���Y �� �\����
 �� ��V�������� � 
�	
X�W�� ��� ����\���� ���Y 	���
��Y 	
� ��������
����, ����_�
��  
�����_�
��. 
�	����
���� 
a� 
�������Y 	���	�_���Y, ����\���� �� 
�V
	�����Y �	��[����Y, �	
��\ �� 
�����
���\ ������
	
\��� �� �ZW������ ������� ���� �� ��������� �������� �
� 
����
���
X. 
U� ������� ��
 ����� 	
� 	��	�� �� 	�����\�
�� ��� V��� �
�Y 	���������
 
�	� 7 �����Y �	
��\ �� 	�
�����
�� �
	��� ���V���� ��� 	��	�� �� ������V
X� 
�� 	��\	�W�� ������Y.  
b	WY ��� �� ��V� �����, 	��	�� �� ���[��
���� 	�
����Z��Y ���� ��� ���� 
��� �����
� �
�Y. �	
�X���� �� �X�V��]� �
� ����
Y  ��� �������
� �
� 
����\
� �X���Z�Y ������
	
�_���Y ����
������ ������\�, �	WY 	����Y  [����Y 
��� [�����Y. 
U� �	
��
����� ������� GLACTIME® ��
���� �	� �� V��������. c����`���� 
����\���� 	�
�
� ���� �� ���� ��������
X ��������\
�  ���`��. 
T��� �� �������� ��Y ����
�����Y ��������\�Y, 	����� �� [����� ���� �
 2/3 �
� 
�_���
Y Z����_���Y �	� �� �X��. �� 	������ �� [����� �
��� ���� ����, ���� 
�	
��\ �� ����[����� ��Y ��������Y ���\����Y ��Y.�� ��� 	������ �	� �
� 

�V����, ���� �	
��\ �� 	�
������� �����
�  ����� ��� V��X�� ��Y [�����Y 
�� ���� �
 ����\
. 
T�V� ����� ���� ���	������� ��Y [�����Y �	
��\ �� ��� ����� �� �	����. 
Q �������� �W� ���	W� �	����\ �� ���� ��Y ������Y �W� �	\	��W� ���	W� 
��Y ������Y ����
�����Y, �� �	�	��
� [���
�Y , ����
�� �� ��Y ������Y ��Y 
�	��[���Y ��� ��� ��	���\� �
� ����
���
X. 
a��� 	��\	�W�� �����\���
Y �� 	��W[��
���, 
 ����
����Y V� ������
	
���� 
�� 
���V�\�
���Y ���	
�Y, 	
� �	�
���
�� �������� ���Y �X
 ����Y. 
�� �������������� � � �� ���!"� # � �$%�&'$ �$��(�� )�(� ��� *�$ 
+,�� -.  
����Z�� ��� ����������� �
� ����
Y ���[_���Y �� �X���� �
 �����. 
��$ ��$ �"�� ��#�� - �� ������"���� ��( �$�.���$� ���$� $�������/�.�� 
�� ��$�$��������������, (��0 '��� �� �.$ ���1��2$��$ # $�������3���. 
� ��$�$������������� # ��$����1��2$��$ # � ��$�$�������/�� 
�����&� �$ 0' 4�(� �� *���%# $%��$�"���$ ��( ���!"���- #/%$� �$ 
�*�2#��(� �� 0' 0�, � ����$ ������ �$ �*�2#��� �� ��$(�$����", 
$�,.���$ # , �$�� ��( $�,���&-. � ��$�$������������� # 
��$����1��2$��$ # � ��$�$�������/�� %��*(��&�(� �����- ���%$'.��(� 
�"'(��� # �$ ���%$'.��� �"'(��� # ��''$�'# �"'(��� ���� $�,��#, 
�(�����'$�0$���.��- ��- ��� *���- ��'(��$��%3� $�,����3� $�" .�$� 
$�,��# ����  ''�. � �"'(��� ��( ���!"���- ������ �$ �*�2#��� �� 
��$(�$����", $�,.���$ # , �$�� ��( $�,���&-. 
Q ������, � ��V
�
Y ��� �� 	�
^���� 	
� ������
	
�
X���� �Z���_���� �	� ��� 
������ ��	���\� ��� ��������� ��� ��������� �������� �
� ����
���
X �� 
�Z�����\��� �� [������� ������� �	
���������. 

d� �����Y 	��	�� �� �\��� �Z
����W���
� �� ��Y ����
������Y �������Y 	
� 
������
	
�
X� ���V����� �	
��
�_���� ������� ��� �
 ���\���
 ��Y 	���Y. d 
�\����
Y ����
�Z�Y �
� ���X���
Y �	
��\ �� 	
��\��� ����
�� �� �
 ����\
 
�����
�Y ��� �
 ����� �
� ������
Y 	
� ������
	
��\���. 
Q ��������� ����
����� 	������ 	��	�� �� ����\��� ��
� ��
�� ��� 
	��
������� ��� �
 ���\���
 �W� 	���_� 	
� ��
�� �
���V�\  	�
�[��V�\. 
Q ���� 	���V��W� ��-�	
��
�_���W� ������W� V� 	��	�� �� 
�������W	\`���� WY ���������
 �	� �
 ����
���� ��� �
 ���\���
 �W� ����\W� 
	
� �	
��\ �� �	
��
X� �����
�, ����W��  �������  �� 
	
\� �	
��\ �� 
�	���
X� 	���V��� �	
����Z�.  
U
 ���� ��V
Y ��]��
 �� �
�������Y [�����Y ��� ������� �	
��\ �� �\��� 
	����
���Y �����
��Y �
��������_� ��V����_�. 
���� �
 	�
^�� �	
��\ �� ������
	
��V�\ ���
 �	� ������  �	� ��Y ���
��Y �
� 
�����
X. 
T�V� 	�
^�� 	
� ���� ������
	
��V�\  ��
����\ 	��	�� �� ������������� �� 
��������
 ��\[��
 �X��W�� �� �
�Y �
	��
XY  �V���
XY ���
����
XY ��� �� 
���V��� �W� �
�
�
�����_� �	
[��W�. 
�	��� 
����Z�� �� ��������\� ��� �� �	�[�[��_���� ��� ����������� ��Y. 
��
\Z�� ��� �	
�
������ V�� ��� ��������� �
 ���
����� �	� ��
��\��
 	
� 
�	
��\�� �� ��\����. 
a�\��� �
 ���
����� 	���
���Y �
 ��Z�� ���
 �
� [��
�Y ��� ���[_���Y �
 	�
Y 
�
 ���
Y ��Y. 
Q 	���[��� ���� [����� �\��� �����, 	����� ��� ��� ���[Z�� �
 �����. 

����5����� ���	����� 
a��Y ���	�VX����Y ��������Y 	
� ����\`
���� �� �� ���� ��Y �����������
� 
����
X, 	������[��
����:  
− � ����
�Z� �
� ���X���
Y, 
− � ���	X��� ��� � ���
����\� ��Y 	���Y �� ����
���\� �
�	W���W�, 
− 
 �\����
Y �� 	��\	�W�� �� �	���
���Y ����
[�
�
���Y �
\�WZ�Y, �� 

������� �	WY ���[�\��� �� ��V� Z��
 �_��, ��V���
X� ����� �� �������, 
− � ������ �����
�_��Y ���\�����, �������������� ��Y ��	��Y 

�����
�_�
�Y ����	������Y �� Z��
 �_��, 
− ���V���
\ ���� ������� �
� ������
Y, 	
� 	��	�� �� 	�����\�
�� ��� V��� 

�
�Y 	��W �	� 7 �����Y, 
− � ����
���\� �\VW� ��
 
��
	
������  �
�����
 �X����� ���� �	����� 

	����������� �	�� �� ����
X�� ����X���� �	WY �� 
X��  
� ����\���Y 
�
�Y, 

− 	��
���
\ �
	��
\ ���V���
\. 
− �
������Y ���Y 
− ����W�� �W� 
��_� 
d�������Y �	�	�
��Y �	
��\ �� 	�
�X]
�� �	� �� ����
����� ������. 
��
	���
 67�� / ���5���� 
��5������� 
e�� ������
	
��\�� ���� ��� ����
���\� �Z�Y. 
���� �
 	�
^�� 	��	�� �� �������\��� ���� ����� �
� ��������\�, �� 
V���
����\� ���������� �W� 25°C, �� Z��� �_�
 ������ �	� �
 ������ �WY. 
��8��
 ��� �	�����������
� ���� �������� 

 

= S���
����
�
���� 	�
^��  

 

= e
������ �����W������� ������Y  

 

= e�� �
 �	���������
	
��\�� 

 

= e�� �	
�����_����  

 

= c��� �WY (����-ee-QQ) 

 

= ���V��Y 	���\��Y (����-ee-QQ) 

 
T����������Y 

 

���V��Y 	���\��Y 

 

= R� ��� ������
	
��\��� ��� � ��������\� ���� �	
���\ 
�V
�� 

 

= �	
V���X���� ������ �	� ��� �����\� 

 

= �	
V���X���� ������ �	� �
 ����
 ������ �WY 

 

��_���
 ���
 V���
����\�Y 

 

= �	
�����W���
 	�
^��. e�V
�
Y �	
���\�W��Y – 
dZ�\��
 �
� ��V����\
�  

 

= ����\
 �	
�����W���
 �X����� �����
X �� 
	�
��������� ��������\� ��
 ��W������ 

 
= TW����Y 	�
^���
Y 

 

= f�
�
� 

 

= a��[
������\�� ��Y 
���\�Y ����Y 

0459 

= a����� CE, 	�
^�� 	
� ����
��_����� �� ��Y 
[�����Y �	������Y ��Y ���W	�^�Y 
���\�Y 93/42/EdT 
	��\ ����
�����������_� 	�
^���W�. 

b��Y 
� �
[���Y ���	�VX����Y ��������Y  �	��������Y ��� �� `W  	
� 
���
X� �� 
V����
, 	
� ����\`
���� �� �� ���� �
� �� ���W ����
�����������
X 	�
^���
Y 
	��	�� �� ������
���� ��
� �����������. 
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GLACTIME®   0459 
RESORBEERBARE CHIRURGISCHE HECHTDRAAD, OMHULDE PLGA-VLECHT 

BESCHRIJVING 
De synthetische resorbeerbare steriele chirurgische GLACTIME®-hechtdraden 
zijn gemaakt van een copolymeer op basis van glycolzuur en melkzuur gecoat 
met een copolymeer op basis van glycolzuur en melkzuur en calciumstearaat. 
De GLACTIME®-hechtdraden en het coatingmengsel zijn inert, collageenvrij en 
niet antigeenhoudend. 
De synthetische resorbeerbare GLACTIME®-hechtdraden zijn verkrijgbaar in 
paars (D&C paars #2, CI 60725) of ongeverfd. 
De synthetische resorbeerbare GLACTIME®-hechtdraden voldoen aan alle eisen 
van de United States Pharmacopoeia (USP) en de  European Pharmacopoeia 
(EP) voor synthetische resorbeerbare chirurgische hechtdraden, met uitzondering 
van een kleine diameteroverschrijding voor enkele decimalen. 
De klinische prestaties van de resorbeerbare GLACTIME®-hechtdraden die 
mogen verwacht worden zijn een sluiting zonder dat de wonde weer open gaat en 
een infectievrije wondgenezing.  
De resorbeerbare synthetische chirurgische GLACTIME® -hechtdraden 
veroorzaken een zeer lage ontstekingsreactie, gevolgd door een geleidelijke 
inkapseling van de hechtdraad door fibreus bindweefsel. 
Een geleidelijk sterkteverlies en definitieve resorptie van resorbeerbare 
GLACTIME® -hechtdraden vindt plaats door middel van hydrolyse waarbij het 
polymeer wordt afgebroken tot glycolzuur en melkzuur, die vervolgens door het 
lichaam worden geresorbeerd en gemetaboliseerd. 
Het absorptieproces begint met een sterkteverlies, gevolgd door een verlies van 
massa. 
De resorbeerbare GLACTIME® -hechtdraden behouden in vivo ongeveer 65% 
van de initiële weerstand na twee weken na de implantatie en meer dan 40% na 
drie weken. 
De resorbeerbare GLACTIME® -hechtdraden zijn in principe binnen 56 tot 70 
dagen geabsorbeerd. 
De steriele, synthetische, absorbeerbare GLACTIME®-hechtdraden zijn 
verkrijgbaar in diverse lengtes, diameters (USP/EP) en hoeveelheden, met of 
zonder chirurgische naalden. 

INDICATIES 
De resorbeerbare synthetische chirurgische GLACTIME®-hechtdraden zijn 
aangewezen voor algemeen gebruik als resorbeerbare hechtdraden voor het 
hechten en/of vastbinden van weefsel, inclusief oogheelkundige procedures. 

CONTRA-INDICATIES 
De resorbeerbare synthetische chirurgische GLACTIME®-hechtdraden mogen 
niet worden gebruikt op cardiovasculair en zenuwweefsel. 
Het gebruik van deze hechtdraden is afgeraden bij patiënten met een 
voorgeschiedenis van gevoeligheid of allergie voor hun bestanddelen. 
Aangezien deze hechtdraden resorbeerbaar zijn, mogen ze niet worden gebruikt 
wanneer het weefsel langdurig moet worden vastgehouden. 
Het is mogelijk dat het gebruik van deze hechtdraden niet geschikt is voor oudere 
of ondervoede patiënten, of patiënten met kanker, bloedarmoede, obesitas, 
diabetes, infecties of andere aandoeningen, om dat dit de genezing kan 
vertragen, vooral op plaatsen die verwijden, rekken of uitzetten. 

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN 
In bepaalde omstandigheden, in het bijzonder bij orthopedische ingrepen, kan 
naar goeddunken van de chirurg immobilisatie door een externe ondersteuning 
worden gebruikt. 
Hechtdraden die langer dan 7 dagen blijven zitten, kunnen plaatselijke irritatie 
veroorzaken en moeten indien nodig worden verwijderd.  
Zoals bij alle hechtdraden moeten er voorzorgsmaatregelen worden genomen bij 
het gebruik.. Vermijd het beschadigen van de vlecht of afknijpen van de draad 
door het gebruik van chirurgische instrumenten, zoals naaldhouders of forceps. 
De resorbeerbare GLACTIME®-hechtdraden zijn hittegevoelig. Houd er dus 
rekening mee dat ze kunnen smelten bij laser- of elektrocauterisatie. 
Pak vanaf de punt vast 2/3 van de naald vast tijdens de chirurgische ingreep. De 
penetratiekwaliteit van de punt kan worden aangetast door de naald dicht bij de 
punt vast te pakken en de punt kan zelfs verdraaien of breken als de naald van 
bovenaf wordt vastgepakt. 
Als de kromming van de naald wijzigt, kan dit ertoe leiden dat de naald breekt. 
Voor de veiligheid van de knopen is de conventionele chirurgische techniek van 
platte knopen met extra lussen vereist, afhankelijk van de behoeften van de 
ingreep en de ervaring van de chirurg. 
In het geval van een overhandse hechting dient de chirurg aan beide uiteinden 
lusvrije, zelfblokkerende knopen gebruiken. 
Niet gebruiken als het product of de verpakking beschadigd lijkt te zijn.  
Span de hechtdraad op om te controleren of die intact is. 
Voor eenmalig gebruik - De inhoud is steriel bij levering 
Niet hergebruiken, opnieuw verwerken of opnieuw steriliseren. Hergebruik, 
herverwerking of hersterilisatie kan de structurele integriteit van het 
instrument aantasten en/of ertoe leiden dat het instrument niet werkt zoals 
het hoort, wat kan resulteren in letsel, ziekte of het overlijden van de patiënt. 
Hergebruik, herverwerking of hersterilisatie kan er ook toe leiden dat het 
instrument wordt gecontamineerd en/of een infectie of kruisbesmetting 
veroorzaakt bij de patiënt, zoals de overdracht van infectieziekten van de 
ene patiënt op de andere. Contaminatie van het instrument kan letsel, ziekte 
of de dood van de patiënt tot gevolg hebben. 
De gebruikte techniek, methode en producten zijn afhankelijk van de klinische 
ervaring en worden overgelaten aan de discretie van de chirurg om de beste 
klinische resultaten te verzekeren. 
Gebruikers moeten vertrouwd zijn met chirurgische technieken als ze 
resorbeerbare, synthetische hechtdraden gebruiken om wonden te hechten. Het 
risico dat de wond weer open gaat, kan variëren naargelang de betrokken plaats 
en het gebruikte hechtmateriaal. 

Er dient een aanvaardbare chirurgische praktijk te worden toegepast met 
betrekking tot drainage en sluiting van geïnfecteerde of gecontamineerde wonden. 
De chirurg moet overwegen om al dan niet extra niet-resorbeerbare hechtdraden 
te gebruiken om plaatsen te sluiten onderworpen kunnen zijn aan uitzetting, 
uitrekking of uitzetting of die extra steun nodig kunnen hebben.  
Onbedoelde naaldprikken met gecontamineerde hechtnaalden kunnen 
infectieziekten overdragen. 
Dit product mag alleen worden gebruikt door of in opdracht van een arts. 
Elk gebruikt of aangetast hulpmiddel moet in een geschikt verbrandingsapparaat 
worden vernietigd in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke of nationale 
voorschriften voor de verwijdering van ziekenhuisafval. 

GEBRUIK 
Controleer of verpakking intact is. 
Open zelfklevend zakje en haal het afscheurbare foliezakje uit. 
Scheur het zakje door het uiteinde rechts van de pijl open te scheuren en naar u 
toe te trekken. 
De naald is onmiddellijk bereikbaar, pak de naald vast en trek de hechtdraad eruit. 

BIJWERKINGEN 
Bijwerkingen die samengaan met het gebruik van dit medisch instrument 
omvatten:  
− opensplijten van de wonde, 
− ettering en bloeding uit de wond met fistelvorming, 
− de kans dat de hechtdraad, net als elk vreemd lichaam, bij een bestaande 

microbiologische infectie de infectie versterkt, 
− acute ontstekingsreactie kenmerkend voor een matige inflammatoire respons 

op een vreemd lichaam, 
− irritatie tijdens de hechting van de huid, waarbij de hechtdraad meer dan 7 

dagen moet blijven zitten, 
− steenvorming in de galwegen bij langdurig contact met zoutoplossingen, 

zoals urine of gal, 
− tijdelijke plaatselijke irritatie. 
− eventratie 
− littekenvorming 
Er kunnen zich bepaalde complicaties voordoen die veroorzaakt worden door de 
chirurgische techniek zelf. 

HOUDBAARHEID / BEWARING 
Niet gebruiken na de vervaldatum. 
Dit instrument moet in de originele verpakking worden bewaard, bij een 
temperatuur lager dan 25°C op een droge en donkere plaats. 

SYMBOLEN GEBRUIKT BIJ ETIKETTERING 

 
= Medisch apparaat 

 = Uniek apparaat-ID 

 

= Niet opnieuw gebruiken 

 
= Niet opnieuw steriliseren 

 

= Te gebruiken tot (JJJJ-MM-DD) 

 

= Productiedatum (JJJJ-MM-DD) 

 = Fabrikant 

 

= Partijnummer 

 

= Niet gebruiken als de verpakking is beschadigd 

 
= Bewaren in een vochtvrije ruimte 

 

= Bewaren in een ruimte beschermd tegen direct 
zonlicht 

 
= Bovengrens van de temperatuur 

 

= Steriel product. Sterilisatiemethode – Ethyleenoxide 

 
= Enkelvoudig steriel barrièresysteem met 
beschermende verpakking binnenin 

 
= Productreferentie 

 
= Voorzichtigheid 

 
= Raadpleeg de handleiding 

0459 

= CE-markering. Het product voldoet aan de essentiële 
vereisten van de Europese richtlijn voor medische 
apparatuur 93/42/EEC. 

Alle ernstige of levensbedreigende of dodelijke ongewenste voorvallen in verband 
met het gebruik van dit hulpmiddel moeten aan de fabrikant worden gemeld. 
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GLACTIME®   0459 
=G;;G;HIGFJ9K;A BCL9M9LGDE:<:HK N9=>=O9PE;?9K QCI:HK DG<E=9GL :G C;:CIE BCL9OL9?CL9R-?C-LG?<9RG ; 

BC?=H<9ED 
CB9;G:9E 
h�,.).�()���� &����� !�"#���$ �.)&�/2, � %�&�&'�()���� *+!, � -�.)&��/ 
GLACTIME® �+�.+�. �3 �+0+/�-)&� '/��+/)! % � -+/+(, % ���/+. � 0+�& .�)- �3 
�+0+/�-)&� '/��+/)! % � -+/+(, % ���/+. � �.)�&�.� ��/2l�$. 
m+!, � -�.)&��/ GLACTIME® � �-)�2 0+�& .�$ $!/$".�$ �,)&., -�, 
,)�,.�'),, -� � ,) �+n)&o�. �+//�'),�. 
h�,.).�()���� &����� !�"#���$ *+!, � -�.)&��/ GLACTIME® +�&�*), ! 
p�+/).+! � l!). (p�+/).+! � D&C q2 CI 60725) /�r+ ,) �-)). l!).�. 
h�,.).�()���� &����� !�"#���$ *+!, � -�.)&��/ GLACTIME® +.!)(�). !�)- 
.&)r+!�,�$- s�&-��+0)� h+)n�,),, % m.�.+! (USP) � t!&+0)���+� s�&-��+0)� 
(EP) n/$ ��,.).�()���% &����� !�"#�%�$ %�&�&'�()���% *+!, % -�.)&��/+!, 3� 
���/"(),�)- ,)3,�(�.)/2,+'+ 0&)! *),�$ n��-).&� 0+ ,)�+.+& - n)�$.�(, - 
3,���-. 
uo�n�)- - �/�,�()���- &)3�/2.�.+- 0&�-),),�$ &����� !�"#)'+�$ *+!,+'+ 
-�.)&��/� GLACTIME® $!/$).�$ 3��& .�) � 3�o�!/),�) &�,  r)3 &��%+on),�$ � 
�,p�l�&+!�,�$.  
h�,.).�()���� &����� !�"#���$ %�&�&'�()���� *+!, � -�.)&��/ GLACTIME® 
! 3 !�). -�,�-�/2,�" !+�0�/�.)/2,�" &)��l�" ! .��,$% � 0+�/)n�"#)� 
0+�.)0),,+� �,��0��/$l�)� *+!,+'+ -�.)&��/� p�r&+3,+� �+)n�,�.)/2,+� 
.��,2". 
v+�.)0),,+) ��&�(�!�,�) � 0+/,�$ &)3+&rl�$ &����� !�"#)'+�$ *+!,+'+ 
-�.)&��/� GLACTIME® +��#)�.!/$".�$ 0+�&)n�.!+- '�n&+/�3�, ! %+n) �+.+&+'+ 
0+/�-)& 0&)+r&�3�).�$ ! '/��+/)! ) � -+/+(, ) ���/+. , ! n�/2,)�*)- 
0+'/+#�)- ) � 0)&)&�r�. !�)- ) +&'�,�3-+-. 
v&+l)�� �r�+&r�&+!�,�$ ,�(�,�).�$ �+ ��&�(�!�,�$, 3� �+.+& - �/)n�). 0+.)&$ 
-��� . 
������ !�"#���$ *+!, � -�.)&��/ GLACTIME® ! )�.)�.!),, % ��/+!�$% 
�+%&�,$). �3,�(�/2,�" �+0&+.�!/$)-+�.2 ,� �&+!,) +�+/+ 65% ()&)3 n!) ,)n)/� 
0+�/) !,)n&),�$ � r+/)) 40% ()&)3 .&�. 
�)3+&rl�$ &����� !�"#)'+�$ *+!,+'+ -�.)&��/� GLACTIME® 0&��.�()��� 
3�!)&*�).�$ ! 0)&�+n +. 56 n+ 70 n,)�. 
h�,.).�()���� &����� !�"#���$ �.)&�/2, � *+!, � -�.)&��/ GLACTIME® 
0+�.�!/$).�$ &�3/�(,+� n/�,  n��-).&+! (s�&-��+0)$ hmw/t!&+0)����$ 
s�&-��+0)$) � ! &�3, % �+/�()�.!�% � %�&�&'�()���-� �'/�-� �/� r)3 ,�%. 
BC?GSG:9A 
h�,.).�()����  &����� !�"#���$ %�&�&'�()���� *+!, � -�.)&��/ GLACTIME® 
0&)n,�3,�(), n/$ +r#)'+ ��0+/23+!�,�$ ! ��()�.!) &����� !�"#)'+�$ 
-�.)&��/� n/$ ! 0+/,),�$ *!+! �/�/� ,�/+o),�$ /�'�.�& ,� .��,�, !�/"(�$ 
+p.�/2-+/+'�()���) !-)*�.)/2�.!�. 
B=C<9ICBC?GSG:9A 
h�,.).�()���� &����� !�"#���$ %�&�&'�()���� *+!, � -�.)&��/ GLACTIME® ,) 
n+/o), ��0+/23+!�.2�$ n/$ �)&n)(,+-�+��n��. % � ,)&!, % .��,)�. 
u,� 0&+.�!+0+��3�,  n/$ 0�l�),.+! � 0&)n0+� /��-� � (�!�.!�.)/2,+�.� �/� 
�//)&'�)� ,� �% �+-0+,),. . 
x �!$3� � .)-, (.+ y.� -�.)&��/  $!/$".�$ &����� !�"#�-��$, +,� ,) n+/o,  
��0+/23+!�.2�$ ! .)% �/�(�$%, �+'n� .&)r�).�$ n/�.)/2,+) �+%&�,),�) �.&��.�&  
.��+'+ -�.)&��/� ! .��,$%. 
x+3-+o,  +.�/+,),�$ ! &)3�/2.�.�% ��0+/23+!�,�$ y.�% *+!, % -�.)&��/+! n/$ 
0+o�/ % 0�l�),.+!, 0�l�),.+! � ,)n+�.�.+(, - 0�.�,�)- �/� �.&�n�"#�% +. 
&���, �,)-��, +o�&),�$, n��r).�, �,p)�l�� �/� �, % 0&+$!/),��, �0+�+r, % 
3�n)&o�.2 3�o�!/),�), +�+r),,+ ,� .)% �(��.��%, �+.+& ) &��*�&$".�$, 
&��.$'�!�".�$ �/� +�/�r/$".�$. 
DE=H B=ERC;<C=CT:C;<9 
x ,)�+.+& % �/�(�$%, ! (��.,+�.� 0&� +&.+0)n�()���% !-)*�.)/2�.!�%, 0+ 
��-+.&),�" %�&�&'� -+o). 0&�-),$.2�$ �--+r�/�3�l�$ 0+�&)n�.!+- !,)*,)� 
0+nn)&o��. 
i+o, ) *! , �+.+& ) n+/o,  �+%&�,$.2�$ r+/)) 7 n,)�, -+'�. ! 3 !�.2 
/+��/2,+) &�3n&�o),�) � 0&� ,)+r%+n�-+�.� n+/o,  r .2 �n�/), .  
i�� � n/$ n&�'�% *+!, % -�.)&��/+!, 0&� &�r+.) � y.�- -�.)&��/+- ,)+r%+n�-+ 
0&�,�-�.2 -)&  0&)n+�.+&+o,+�.�. z)+r%+n�-+ ���/"(�.2 �0/"#�!�,�$ ,�.� 
�/� 0+!&)on),�$ 3�0&�!�� ,�.� 0&� ��0+/23+!�,�� .���% %�&�&'�()���% 
�,�.&�-),.+!, ��� 3�o�-  � n)&o�.)/� �'/. 
������ !�"#���$ *+!, � -�.)&��/  GLACTIME® -+o). 0/�!�.2�$. {�n2.) 
+�+r),,+ +�.+&+o,  0&� ��0+/23+!�,�� /�3)&� �/� y/)�.&+����.���. 
x %+n) %�&�&'�()��+'+ !-)*�.)/2�.!� n)&o�.) �'/� ,� &���.+$,�� 2/3 )) n/�, , 
�(�.�$ +. �+,(���. t�/� n)&o�.2 )) � ��-+'+ �+,(���, y.+ -+o). 0+!/�$.2 ,� 
��()�.!+ 0&+,��,+!),�$ �'/ , � 0&� 3�%!�.) � )) �*�� -+o). !+3,��,�.2 
��&�(�!�,�) � n�o) &�3/+- �'/  ! y.+- -)�.). 
j3-),),�) �3'�r� �'/  -+o). 0&�!)�.� � )) 0)&)/+-�. 
{)3+0��,�$ !$3�� �3/� .&)r�). 0&�-),),�$ �/����()��+� %�&�&'�()��+� -).+n��� 
0/+��+'+ �3/� � n+0+/,�.)/2, -� 0)./$-� ! �++.!).�.!�� � .&)r+!�,�$-� 
! 0+/,$)-+'+ !-)*�.)/2�.!� � +0 .+- %�&�&'�. 
v&� �*�!�,�� +r!�!, - *!+- %�&�&' ��0+/23�). ,)��+/23$#�) �3/  � 
��-+p����l�)� ,� +r+�% �+,l�%. 
:U VWXYZ[\]^_U, UWZV V\`UZVU VZV ]XabYcba VdUe_ WZU`f XYcgUh`UiVj.  
v&+!)&2.) l)/+�.,+�.2 ,�.�, ��/2,+ 0+.$,�! 3� *+!, � -�.)&��/. 
RZj Y`iYga\YcYkY VWXYZ[\YcaiVj - Da_UgVaZ c W_UgVZ[iY^ ]XabYcbU 
:U XY`ZUhV_ XYc_YgiYd] VWXYZ[\YcaiVe, YlgalY_bU VZV W_UgVZV\amVV. 
BYc_YgiYU VWXYZ[\YcaiVU, YlgalY_ba VZV W_UgVZV\amVj dYk]_ iag]nV_[ 
W_g]b_]gi]e mUZYW_iYW_[ da_UgVaZa V / VZV WiV\V_[ UkY oppUb_VciYW_[, q_Y 
dYhU_ XgVcUW_V b XYcgUh`UiVe, lYZU\iV VZV WdUg_V XamVUi_a. BYc_YgiYU 
VWXYZ[\YcaiVU, YlgalY_ba VZV W_UgVZV\amVj dYk]_ _abhU XgVcUW_V b 
\akgj\iUiVe da_UgVaZa V / VZV cf\ca_[ VipUbmVe VZV XUgUbgUW_i]e 
VipUbmVe ] XamVUi_a, cbZeqaj, c _Yd qVWZU, XUgU`aq] VipUbmVYiifr 
\alYZUcaiV^ Y_ Y`iYkY XamVUi_a `g]kYd]. Sakgj\iUiVU da_UgVaZa dYhU_ 
XgVcUW_V b XYcgUh`UiVe, lYZU\iV VZV WdUg_V XamVUi_a. 
v&+l)n�&�, -).+n��� � ��0+/23�)- ) �3n)/�$ 3�!��$. +. �/�,�()��+'+ +0 .� � 
+�.�!/$".�$ ,� ��-+.&),�) %�&�&'� n/$ +r)�0)(),�$ /�(*�% �/�,�()���% 
&)3�/2.�.+!. 
v+/23+!�.)/� n+/o,  r .2 3,��+-  � %�&�&'�()���-� 0&+l)n�&�-� � -).+n��+� 
��0+/23+!�,�$ ��,.).�()��+'+ &����� !�"#)'+�$ *+!,+'+ -�.)&��/� n/$ 
3��& .�$ &�, . ���� &��%+on),�$ &�,  -+o). 3�!��).2 +. -)�.� �-0/�,.�l�� � 
,)0&�!�/2,+ ! r&�,,+'+ *+!,+'+ -�.)&��/�. 

z)+r%+n�-+ 0&�-),$.2 �++.!).�.!�"#�" %�&�&'�()���" 0&��.��� +.,+��.)/2,+ 
n&),�&+!�,�$ � 3��& .�$ �,p�l�&+!�,, % �/� 3�&�o),, % &�,. 
j�0+/23+!�,�) n+0+/,�.)/2, % ,)&����� !�"#�%�$ *+!, % -�.)&��/+! 
$!/$).�$ ,)+r%+n�- - n/$ �*�!�,�$ ,� .)% �(��.��%, �+.+& ) -+'�. 
&��*�&$.2�$, &��.$'�!�.2�$ �/� +�/�r/$.2�$, /�r+ .&)r+!�.2 n+0+/,�.)/2,+� 
0+nn)&o��.  
v+/23+!�.)/� n+/o,  0&+$!/$.2 +�.+&+o,+�.2 0&� +r&�#),�� � *+!, -� 
%�&�&'�()���-� �'/�-� !+ �3r)o�,�) ,)0&)n,�-)&),,+'+ .&�!-�&+!�,�$ �'/+� � 
&��0&+�.&�,),�$ �,p)�l�+,, % 3�r+/)!�,��. 
|�,,+) �3n)/�) -+o). ��0+/23+!�.2�$ .+/2�+ !&�(�-� �/� 0+ �% 0&)n0���,�". 
j�0+/23+!�,,+) �/� !��& .+) �3n)/�) n+/o,+ �.�/�3�&+!�.2�$ ! 
.)&-+n)�.&��.+&�% ! �++.!).�.!�� � -)�., - �/� ,�l�+,�/2, - 
3��+,+n�.)/2�.!+- +.,+��.)/2,+ -)n�l�,���% +.%+n+!. 
><9L9SG@9A 
u�-+.&�.) �0��+!��, (.+r  �r)n�.2�$ ! )) l)/+�.,+�.�. 
u.�&+�.) +.�/��!�"#���$ 0��).�� � �3!/)��.) &�3& !�"#���$ �/"-�,�)! � 
0��).��. 
z�n+&!�.) )'+, !3$!*��2 3� �&�� �0&�!� 0+ �.&)/�) � 0+.$,�! � �)r). 
x+32-�.)�2 3� �'/� � &�3-+.��.) *+!, � -�.)&��/. 
ICSDCT:HE C;LCT:E:9A 
x+3-+o, ) +�/+o,),�$, �!$3�,, ) � ��0+/23+!�,�)- n�,,+'+ -)n�l�,��+'+ 
�3n)/�$, !�/"(�".:  
− &��%+on),�) �&�)! &�, ; 
− ,�',+),�) � �&+!+.)(),�) �3 &�,  � +r&�3+!�,�)- �!�#)�; 
− &��� &�3!�.�$ �,p)�l�� !�/)n�.!�) ,�/�(�$ *+!,+'+ -�.)&��/� ��� 

�,+&+n,+'+ .)/� 0&� r��.)&��/2,+- 3�'&$3,),��; 
− �-)&),, � !+�0�/�.)/2, � +.!). +&'�,�3-� ,� *+!, � -�.)&��/ ��� 

�,+&+n,+) .)/+; 
− &�3n&�o),�) +. �+o, % *!+!, �+.+& ) n+/o,  �+%&�,$.2�$ r+/)) 7 n,)�; 
− p+&-�&+!�,�) ��-,)� ! -+()! !+n$#�% �/� o)/()! !+n$#�% 0�.$% ! �/�(�) 

n/�.)/2,+'+ �+,.��.� � �+/)! -� �&)n�-�, ,�0&�-)& -+(+� �/� o)/(2"; 
− �-)&),,+) -)�.,+) &�3n&�o),�), 
− y!),.&�l��, 
− &��.$o),�) &�rl+!. 
z)�+.+& ) +�/+o,),�$ -+'�. !+3,��,�.2 ! &)3�/2.�.) ��-+� %�&�&'�()��+� 
0&+l)n�& . 
;=C? N=G:E:9A / B=ER>B=ETRE:9E 
z) ��0+/23��.) 0+�/) ��.)(),�$ �&+�� '+n,+�.�. 
�)�+-),n�).�$ %&�,�.2 ! 3�!+n��+� �0��+!�), 0&� .)-0)&�.�&) ,�o) 25°C, ! 
-)�.�%, 3�#�#),, % +. !+3n)��.!�$ !/�'� � 0&$- % ��.+(,��+! .)0/�. 
;9DICLH, 9;BCLsS>EDHE :G t<9?E<?GN 

 

= })n�l�,��+) �&)n�.!+   

 

= g,���/2, � �n),.�p���.+& �&)n�.!�  

 

= z) ��0+/23+!�.2 0+!.+&,+ 

 

= z) �.)&�/�3+!�.2 0+!.+&,+  

 

= j�0+/23+!�.2 n+ (~~~-MM-||) 

 

= |�.� 0&+�3!+n�.!� (~~~~-MM-||) 

   
= j3'+.+!�.)/2 

 

= z+-)& 0�&.�� 

 

= z) ��0+/23��.), )�/� �0��+!�� 0+!&)on),� 

 

= {)&)(2 +. �+/,)(,+'+ �!).� 

 

= �&�,�.2 ! ��%+- -)�.) 

 

= �&�,�.2 0&� .)-0)&�.�&) ,) ! *) ���3�,,+� 

 

= h.)&�/2,+) �3n)/�). }).+n �.)&�/�3�l�� – 
y.�/),+���n 

 

= i+-0/)�� +n�,+(,+'+ �.)&�/2,+'+ r�&2)&� � 
!,�.&),,)� 3�#�.,+� �0��+!�+� 

 

= i�.�/+o, � ,+-)& �3n)/�$ 

 

= O�.+&+o,+�.2 

 

= ur&�.�.)�2 � �,�.&��l�$- 0+ ��0+/23+!�,�"   

0459 

= }�&��&+!�� CE. j3n)/�) �++.!).�.!�). +�,+!, - 
.&)r+!�,�$- t!&+0)���+� n�&)�.�!  0+ -)n�l�,���- 
��.&+��.!�- 93/42/EEC. 

u /"r+- �)&2)3,+- ,)r/�'+0&�$.,+- 0&+��*)�.!��, �+0&+!+on�!*)-�$ �'&+3+� 
n/$ o�3,� �/� �.�!*)- 0&�(�,+� �-)&.�, !+3,��*)- ! �!$3� � ��0+/23+!�,�)- 
n�,,+'+ �3n)/�$, ,)+r%+n�-+ �++r#�.2 )'+ 0&+�3!+n�.)/". 
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  ® GLACTIME0459  
�� ������	
��  ��������� ������������PGLA 

 

������ 
���� ������  � ��������� ��
��
�������� 	��!	"�#$� ��%�	���®GLACTIME  ���
���� �&#

#
�'�&#�(��)	
�'�&#�(��)#��
���*���+%,
���-��.$��/�-�����%����0	��-��.$��/�-�����%����0
�12��3�	����������/  

������®GLACTIME  ��,��� �4�%�/ �5�	* �67 ������8/ �&�9���� �&# ����	� �:�%#	� ����# �&
�;<=�3# .  

��������>���®IMEGLACT  %�	��!	"�#$���%�	������ 	����m��9�@����) 6D&C violet 
n°2, CI 60725)�1�8�*"#���8�/'�:  

������ �6*%�®GLACTIME  ���;/�@� ������ ��	*%��# �A�
9 �!	"�#$� ��%�	��� ��� 	����
�B �6�;�#@USP@� ������/ �C�/�/@� ��;/�)  6EP�� 	���� ��������� ����D%� �C  ���%�	���

:!	"�#$� �	�� E	�F���3����G�*��4�3*���H/	�����1�;�)���  
�;F
�����D��AI��
���J�;�3���E��@��K ®GLACTIME���6>�!	"�#$���%�	�����&#�6�	D���L$8M
+���1N/<����&#�6�	D���O/�����2	P���/�-�   

����D���Q*3�  �������������!	"�#$���%�	������ 	���®GLACTIME  #���	����	,%� �=+D����;
R�����S	@��3m;�<�����,��	R�%��:	�D%������T�3��	����+�%���2	=�� .6  
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GLACTIME®   0459 
NIº CHIRURGICZNA WCHŁANIALNA, PLECIONKA POWLEKANA Z PGLA 

OPIS 
Sterylne, syntetyczne, wchłanialne nici chirurgiczne GLACTIME® wykonane si� z 
kopolimeru kwasu glikolowego i mlekowego powlekanego kopolimerem kwasu 
glikolowego i mlekowego oraz stearynianem wapnia. 
Nici GLACTIME® i powłoki s� oboj�tne, nie posiadaj� kolagenu ani wła�ciwo�ci 
antygenowych. 
Nici syntetyczne wchłanialne GLACTIME® dost�pne s� w kolorze fioletowym 
(D&C violet nr 2, CI 60725) lub bezbarwne. 
Nici syntetyczne wchłanialne GLACTIME® spełniaj� wszystkie wymagania 
Farmakopei Ameryka�skiej (USP) oraz Farmakopei Europejskiej (EP), dotycz�ce 
wchłanialnych, syntetycznych nici chirurgicznych, z wyj�tkiem nieznacznego 
przekroczenia �rednicy w przypadku kilku dziesi�tnych. 
Oczekiwane działanie kliniczne wchłanialnych nici GLACTIME® to brak rozej�cia 
rany i gojenie bez infekcji.  
Nici syntetyczne wchłanialne GLACTIME® powoduj� niewielk� reakcj� zapaln� 
wewn�trz tkanki, po której nast�puje stopniowe otoczenie szwu przez włóknist� 
tkank� ł�czn�. 
Stopniowa utrata wytrzymało�ci i ostateczne wchłoni�cie nici GLACTIME® 
nast�puje w wyniku hydrolizy, w której polimer rozkłada si� na kwas glikolowy i 
mlekowy, które s� nast�pnie wchłaniane i metabolizowane przez organizm. 
Proces wchłaniania rozpoczyna si� od utraty wytrzymało�ci, po której nast�puje 
utrata masy. 
Nici wchłanialne GLACTIME® zachowuj� około 65% pocz�tkowej wytrzymało�ci in 
vivo po upływie dwóch tygodni od implantacji i ponad 40% po trzech tygodniach. 
Całkowite wchłoni�cie nici GLACTIME® nast�puje po 56 - 70 dniach. 
Sterylne nici wchłanialne GLACTIME® dost�pne s� w wielu długo�ciach, 
�rednicach (USP/EP) oraz ilo�ciach, z lub bez igły chirurgicznej. 

WSKAZANIA 
Nici syntetyczne wchłanialne GLACTIME® przeznaczone s� do ogólnego 
stosowania jako nici wchłanialne do zszywania i/lub podwi�zywania tkanek, w tym 
do zabiegów okulistycznych. 

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA 
Szwy chirurgiczne GLACTIME® nie nadaj� si� do zespalania tkanek obszarów 
sercowo-naczyniowych oraz tkanki nerwowej. 
Nie nale�y stosowa� u pacjentów wykazuj�cych w przeszło�ci uczulenie lub 
alergi� na składniki nici. 
Ze wzgl�du na wła�ciwo�ci wchłanialne, nie nale�y stosowa� nici, gdy wymagane 
jest dłu�sze przytrzymanie tkanek. 
U�ycie nici mo�e by� nieodpowiednie u osób starszych, w stanie niedo�ywienia 
lub walcz�cych z rakiem, anemi�, otyło�ci�, cukrzyc�, infekcj� lub innymi stanami, 
które mog� opó�nia� gojenie, zwłaszcza w miejscach które rozszerzaj� si�, 
rozci�gaj� lub rozchodz�. 

»RODKI OSTRO¹NO»CI 
W pewnych okoliczno�ciach, szczególnie podczas zabiegów ortopedycznych, 
chirurg mo�e zdecydowa� o unieruchomieniu danego miejsca z zewn�trz w 
odpowiedni sposób. 
Szwy skórne, które powinny pozostawi� na miejscu dłu�ej ni� 7 dni, mog� 
powodowa� miejscowe podra�nienie i nale�y je usun�� w razie potrzeby.  
Podobnie jak w przypadku wszystkich szwów, nale�y zachowa� ostro�no�� 
podczas ich u�ywania. Uwa�a�, aby nie zgnie�� nici ani nie uszkodzi� zacisku 
narz�dziami chirurgicznymi, takimi jak szczypce czy uchwyty do igieł. 
Nici wchłanialne GLACTIME® s� termotopliwe. W zwi�zku z tym nale�y zachowa� 
szczególn� ostro�no�� podczas u�ywania skalpela elektrycznego lub lasera. 
Podczas zabiegu chirurgicznego chwyta� igł� w miejscu odpowiadaj�cym 2/3 je 
długo�ci, mierz�c od ostrza. Chwytanie igły w pobli�u ostrej ko�cówki mo�e 
spowodowa� jej niedostateczn� penetracj�, a chwytanie za oko mo�e 
spowodowa� skr�cenie igły lub nawet jej złamanie w tym miejscu. 
Zmiana wygi�cia igły mo�e spowodowa� jej złamanie. 
Dla zabezpieczenia w�złów nale�y zastosowa� klasyczn� technik� chirurgiczn� 
płaskich w�złów, z dodatkowymi p�tlami, stosownie od potrzeb zabiegu i 
do�wiadczenia chirurga. 
W przypadku szwów ci�głych chirurg wykona nieprzesuwne, samozaciskowe 
w�zły na obu ko�cach. 
Nie u¼ywa½, je¼eli produkt lub torebka wygl¾daj¾ na uszkodzone.  
Sprawdzi� integralno�� nici, silnie poci�gaj�c za szew. 
Do jednokrotnego u¼ycia - Zawarto¿½ sterylna 
Nie nale¼y ponownie u¼ywa½, regenerowa½ ani sterylizowa½. Ponowne 
u¼ycie, regenerowanie lub sterylizacja mog¾ naruszy½ integralno¿½ 
strukturaln¾ wyrobu i/lub doprowadzi½ do jego uszkodzenia i w 
konsekwencji spowodowa½ urazy, choroby lub ¿mierci pacjenta. W 
przypadku ponownego u¼ycia, regeneracji lub sterylizacji istnieje równie¼ 
ryzyko ska¼enia wyrobu i/lub wywołania zaka¼enia lub zaka¼enia 
krzy¼owego u pacjenta, w tym przede wszystkim przenoszenia chorób 
zakaÀnych z jednego pacjenta na drugiego. Zanieczyszczenie wyrobu mo¼e 
doprowadzi½ do obra¼eÁ ciała, choroby lub ¿mierci pacjenta. 
Technika, sposób oraz wykorzystywane produkty zale�� od do�wiadczenia 
klinicznego oraz uznania lekarza w taki sposób, aby zapewni� jak najlepsze 
wyniki kliniczne. 
Przed u�yciem nici operatorzy musz� zapozna� si� z technikami chirurgicznymi 
wykorzystuj�cymi wchłanialne nici syntetyczne do zszywania ran. Ryzyko 
rozej�cia si� rany mo�e zale�e� od miejsca zastosowania oraz wykorzystanego 
materiału szewnego. 
W przypadku drena�u i zamykania ran zainfekowanych lub zanieczyszczonych 
nale�y stosowa� przyj�te praktyki chirurgiczne. 

Chirurg powinien rozwa�y� zastosowanie dodatkowych niewchłanialnych nici w 
miejscach, które mog� ulec rozszerzeniu, rozci�gni�ciu lub rozej�ciu, lub które 
mog� wymaga� dodatkowego podtrzymania.  
Przypadkowe ukłucie ska�on� igł� mo�e spowodowa� przekazanie choroby 
zaka�nej. 
Niniejszy produkt mo�e by� u�yty wył�cznie przez i na zlecenie lekarza. 
Ka�dy u�yty lub napocz�ty wyrób nale�y zniszczy� w specjalnej spalarni zgodnie 
z lokalnymi lub krajowymi przepisami dotycz�cymi utylizacji odpadów szpitalnych. 

PROCEDURA 
Sprawdzi�, czy opakowanie nie jest uszkodzone. 
Otworzy� opakowanie i wyj�� rozrywan� torebk� foliow�. 
Rozerwa� torebk�, poci�gaj�c do siebie brzeg z prawej strony strzałki. 
Dost�p do igły jest bezpo�redni, nale�y chwyci� j� i rozwin�� ni�. 

DZIAŁANIA NIEPO¹ÂDANE 
Działania niepo��dane, zwi�zane z u�yciem niniejszego produktu medycznego, 
obejmuj�:  
− rozej�cie si� brzegów rany, 
− ropienie i krwawienie rany z tworzeniem si� zatok, 
− w przypadku zaka�enia bakteryjnego ryzyko, �e szew - jak ka�de inne ciało 

obce - wywoła ostrzejsz� infekcj�, 
− ostr� reakcj� zapaln�, typow� dla umiarkowanej reakcji zapalnej na obecno�� 

ciała obcego, 
− podra�nienia w przypadku szwów skórnych, które powinny pozosta� na 

miejscu dłu�ej ni� 7 dni, 
− tworzenie si� kamieni w drogach moczowych lub �ółciowych w przypadku 

wydłu�onego kontaktu z roztworami soli, takimi jak mocz czy �ół�, 
− przej�ciowe podra�nienia miejscowe. 
− ewentracje 
− rozci�ganie blizn 
Pewne powikłania mog� by� spowodowane sam� technik� chirurgiczn�. 

OKRES PRZYDATNO»CI DO U¹YTKU I SPOSÓB PRZECHOWYWANIA 
Nie stosowa� po upływie terminu przydatno�ci do u�ytku. 
Produkt nale�y przechowywa� w oryginalnym opakowaniu, w temperaturze 
poni�ej 25°C, w miejscu nienara�onym na działanie �wiatła i wilgoci. 

SYMBOLE NA ETYKIETACH 

 

= Wyrób medyczny 

 

= Niepowtarzalny kod identyfikacyjny wyrobu 

 

= Nie u�ywa� ponownie 

 

= Nie sterylizowa� ponownie 

 

= Wykorzysta� do (RRRR-MM-DD) 

 

= Data produkcji (RRRR-MM-DD) 

 = Producent 

 

= Numer partii 

 

= Nie u�ywa� w przypadku uszkodzonego opakowania 

 

= Przechowywa� w suchym miejscu 

 

= Chroni� przed �wiatłem słonecznym 

 

= Górna granica temperatury 

 

= Produkt sterylny. Metoda sterylizacji: tlenek etylenu 

 

= System pojedynczej bariery sterylnej z opakowaniem 
ochronnym wewn�trz 

 
= Numer referencyjny produktu 

 

= Ostro�no�� 

 

= Zapozna� si� z instrukcj� u�ytkowania 

0459 

= Oznaczenie CE Produkt zgodny z wymogami 
dyrektywy Unii Europejskiej 93/42/EWG dotycz�cej 
wyrobów medycznych. 

Wszystkie powa�ne zdarzenia niepo��dane, stanowi�ce zagro�enie dla �ycia lub 
skutkuj�ce �mierci�, zwi�zane z u�yciem tego narz�dzia, nale�y zgłasza� 
producentowi.
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GLACTIME®   0459 
FELSZÍVÓDÓ, PGLA SODROTT SEBÉSZETI FONAL BEVONATTAL

LEÍRÁS 
A GLACTIME® felszívódó steril szintetikus sebészeti fonal glikolsav és tejsav 
kopolimerb�l áll, glikolsav és tejsav kopolimer és kalcium-sztearát bevonattal. 
A GLACTIME® fonal és a bevonatkeverék közömbös, kollagén- és 
antigénmentes. 
A GLACTIME® felszívódó szintetikus sebészeti fonal elérhet� lila színben (D&C 
violet n°2, CI 60725), vagy festetlen kivitelben. 
A GLACTIME® szintetikus felszívódó fonal megfelel az Egyesült Államok 
Gyógyszerkönyv (USP) és az Európai Gyógyszerkönyv (EP) felszívódó 
szintetikus sebészeti fonalakra vonatkozó minden követelményének,  kivéve 
néhány átmér� kisebb túllépését egyes tizedesjegyeknél. 
A GLACTIME® felszívódó varrófonalaktól elvárt klinikai teljesítmény a 
dehiscencia-mentes záródás és a fert�zésmentes sebgyógyulás.  
A GLACTIME® felszívódó szintetikus sebészeti fonal nagyon enyhe gyulladásos 
reakciót vált ki a szövetekben, majd fokozatosan beágyazódik a rostos 
köt�szövetbe. 
A GLACTIME® felszívódó fonal ellenállásának fokozatos csökkenése és végleges 
reszorpciója hidrolízissel valósul meg, amelynek során a polimer glikolsavra és 
tejsavra bomlik, amelyek kés�bb a szervezetben felszívódnak és 
metabolizálódnak. 
Az abszorbció folyamata az ellenállás elvesztésével, majd tömegvesztéssel 
kezd�dik. 
A GLACTIME® felszívódó fonal in vivo az implantációt követ� két hétig kezdeti 
ellenállásának körülbelül 65 %-át, három hétig több mint 40%-át meg�rzi. 
A GLACTIME® felszívódó fonal teljes felszívódása lényegében 56 és 70 nap 
között fejez�dik be. 
A GLACTIME®steril felszívódó szintetikus fonal különböz� hosszúságban, 
átmér�ben (USP/EP) és mennyiségben érhet� el, sebészeti t�vel vagy anélkül. 

JAVALLAT 
A GLACTIME® szintetikus sebészeti felszívódó fonal általános használatra indikált 
mint a szövetek varratában és/vagy a lekötésében felszívódó fonal, ideértve a 
szemészeti beavatkozásokat is. 

ELLENJAVALLAT 
A GLACTIME® szintetikus sebészeti fonal nem használható kardiovaszkuláris és 
idegszövetek esetében. 
Ennek a fonalnak a használata ellenjavallt olyan betegeknél, akiknél korábban 
érzékenység vagy allergia jelentkezett az összetev�kre. 
Mivel ezek felszívódó fonalak, nem szabad �ket használni, ha a szövetek 
hosszantartó tartást igényelnek. 
A fonalak használata alkalmatlan lehet id�s, alultáplált vagy rákban, 
vérszegénységben, elhízásban, cukorbetegségben, fert�zésben vagy más olyan 
állapotban szenved� betegeknél, amely késleltetheti a hegesedést, különösen a 
táguló, megnyúló vagy ellazuló területeken. 

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK 
Bizonyos körülmények között, különösen ortopédiai beavatkozásoknál, küls� 
tartással történ� immobilizáció alkalmazható a sebész belátása szerint. 
A b�rvarratok, amelyeknek 7 napnál tovább kell a helyükön maradniuk, lokalizált 
irritációt okozhatnak, szükség esetén el kell távolítani �ket.  
Mint minden varrófonal esetében, a kezelésük során óvintézkedéseket kell tenni. 
Kerülni kell a fonal sebészeti eszközök, például fogók vagy t�fogók használata 
során történ� összenyomását vagy a szorításnál történ� sérülését. 
A GLACTIME® felszívódó fonal h�re lágyul. Különleges körültekintéssel kell eljárni 
elektromos szike vagy lézer használatakor. 
A m�téti beavatkozás során a hegyét�l számított 2/3 részénél fogja meg a t�t. Ha 
a t�t a hegye közelében fogja, megváltoztatnak a behatolási tulajdonságai, ha a 
végénél fogja, a t� megcsavarodhat, vagy akár el is törhet. 
A t� görbületének megváltoztatása a t� eltörését okozhatja. 
A csomók biztonsága megköveteli a hagyományos lapos sebészeti csomózási 
technika alkalmazását, kiegészít� hurkokkal, a m�tét igényei és a sebész 
tapasztalata szerint. 
Tovafutó öltéssel történ� lezárás esetén a sebész nem csúszó, rögzít� csomót 
alkalmaz a két végén. 
Nem használható, ha a termék vagy a tasak sérültnek tÃnik.  
A varrófonalat er�sen meghúzva ellen�rizze a szál épségét. 
Egyszer használatos - Steril tartalom 
Tilos az eszköz újrafelhasználása, újrafeldolgozása vagy újrasterilizálása. Az 
újrafelhasználás, újrafeldolgozás vagy újrasterilizálás veszélyeztetheti az 
eszköz szerkezeti integritását és/vagy az eszköz meghibásodásához 
vezethet, ami sérüléshez, betegséghez, vagy a beteg halálához vezethet. Az 
újrahasználás, újrafeldolgozás vagy újrasterilizálás az eszköz fertÄzésével 
járhat és/vagy a beteg fertÄzését vagy keresztfertÄzését okozhatja, beleértve 
többek között a fertÄzÄ betegségek egyik betegrÄl a másikra történÄ 
továbbítását. Az eszköz szennyezÄdése sérülést, betegséget vagy a beteg 
halálát okozhatja. 
A technika, a módszer és az alkalmazott termékek a klinikai tapasztalatoktól 
függenek, és a sebész döntésére van bízva, hogy a legjobb klinikai eredményeket 
biztosítsa. 
A felhasználóknak ismerniük kell a sebzáráshoz szintetikus felszívódó fonalat 
alkalmazó sebészeti technikákat. A seb szétnyílásának veszélye változó lehet az 
alkalmazás helyét�l és a felhasznált fonal anyagától függ�en. 
Megfelel� sebészeti gyakorlatot kell követni a dréncsöveket és a szennyezett 
vagy fert�zött sebek bezárását illet�en. 
A sebésznek mérlegelnie kell további, nem felszívódó varratok alkalmazását olyan 
területek lezárásánál, amelyek ellazultak, tágulásnak vagy húzódásnak vannak 
kitéve, vagy amelyek további tartást igényelnek.  
 
 

A szennyezett sebvarró t�kkel történ� véletlen szúrások fert�z� betegségek 
átvitelét idézhetik el�. 
Ez a termék csak orvos által vagy orvos utasítására használható. 
Minden használt vagy megkezdett eszközt megfelel� éget�m�ben kell 
megsemmisíteni, a kórházi hulladékok ártalmatlanítására vonatkozó helyi vagy 
nemzeti el�írásoknak megfelel�en. 

HASZNÁLAT 
Ellen�rizze a csomagolást, hogy meggy�z�djön az épségér�l. 
Nyissa ki a kibontható tasakot és emelje ki a letéphet� alumíniumtasakot. 
A tasak feltépéséhez szorítsa össze a végét a nyíltól jobbra, majd húzza maga 
felé. 
A t�höz közvetlenül hozzáférhet, fogja meg és tekerje le a varrófonalat. 

MELLÉKHATÁSOK 
Az eszköz használatához kapcsolódó mellékhatások a következ�k:  
− a seb szétválása, 
− a seb gennyesedése és vérzése sinusképz�déssel, 
− bakteriális fert�z�dés esetén mint bármilyen idegen test, a varrat fokozza a 

fert�zést, 
− mérsékelt szöveti gyulladásos reakció, amely az idegen testre adott 

mérsékelt szöveti gyulladásos reakcióra jellemz�, 
− irritáció olyan b�rvarratok esetén, amelyeknek 7 napnál tovább maradniuk 

kell, 
− k�képz�dés a húgyutakban vagy epeutakban sóoldatokkal, például vizelettel 

vagy epével való hosszas érintkezés esetén, 
− ideiglenes helyi irritáció, 
− eventrációk 
− a sebhely húzódása 
Bizonyos szöv�dmények magának a sebészeti technikának a következményei 
lehetnek. 

MEGENGEDETT TÁROLÁSI IDÅ / TÁROLÁS 
Lejárat után nem szabad felhasználni. 
Az eszközt eredeti csomagolásban, 25°C alatti h�mérsékleten, száraz és fényt�l 
mentes helyen kell tárolni. 

A CÍMKÉN HASZNÁLT JELÖLÉSEK 

 

= Orvosi Készülék 

 

= A készülék egyedi azonosítója 

 

= Ne használja újra 

 

= Ne sterilizálja újra 

 

= Felhasználható: (ÉÉÉÉ-HH-NN) 

 

= Gyártási dátum (ÉÉÉÉ-HH-NN) 

 = Gyártó 

 

= Tételszám 

 

= Ne használja fel, ha a csomagolás megsérült 

 

= Nedvességre érzékeny 

 

= Fényt�l és napsütést�l védve kell tárolni 

 

= Fels� h�mérséklethatár 

 

= Steril termék. Sterilizálási mód: etilén-oxid 

 

= Egy elemb�l álló steril gátló rendszer bels� 
véd�csomagolással 

 
= A termék hivatkozása 

 

= Vigyázat 

 

= Olvassa el a használati utasítást 

0459 

= CE-jelölés. A termék megfelel az orvostechnikai 
eszközökre vonatkozó, 93/42/EGK európai irányelv 
alapvet� követelményeinek. 

Az eszköz használatával kapcsolatos minden súlyos, életveszélyes vagy halálos 
nemkívánatos eseményt jelezni kell a gyártónak.
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GLACTIME®   0459 
FIR CHIRURGICAL DE SUTURÇ RESORBABIL, DIN FIBRE DE PGLA ÎMPLETITE ÈI ACOPERITE 

DESCRIERE 
Firele chirurgicale sterile sintetice de suturM resorbabile GLACTIME® sunt 
alcMtuite dintr-un copolimer de acizi glicolic �i lactic, acoperit cu un copolimer de 
acizi glicolic �i lactic �i cu stearat de calciu. 
Firele de suturM GLACTIME® �i amestecul de acoperire sunt inerte, fMrM colagen 
�i non-antigenice. 
Firele de suturM sintetice resorbabile GLACTIME® sunt disponibile în culoarea 
violet (violet D&C nr. 2, CI 60725) sau necolorate. 
Firele de suturM sintetice resorbabile GLACTIME® sunt în conformitate cu toate 
exigen�ele Farmacopeei Statelor Unite (USP) �i Farmacopeei Europene (EP) 
pentru firele chirurgicale sintetice de suturM resorbabile, cu excep�ia unei depM�iri 
minore a diametrului, cu câteva zecimale. 
Performan�ele clinice a�teptate ale firelor de suturM resorbabile GLACTIME® sunt 
închiderea fMrM dehiscen�M �i vindecarea plMgii fMrM infec�ie.  
Firele chirurgicale sintetice de suturM resorbabile GLACTIME® provoacM o reac�ie 
inflamatorie foarte slabM a �esuturilor, urmatM de încorporarea treptatM a firului de 
suturM în �esutul conjunctiv fibros. 
Pierderea treptatM a rezisten�ei �i resorb�ia definitivM a firelor de suturM resorbabile 
GLACTIME® se efectueazM prin hidrolizM, în cursul cMreia polimerul se 
descompune în acizi glicolic �i lactic, care sunt ulterior resorbi�i �i metaboliza�i de 
organism. 
Procesul de absorb�ie începe prin pierderea rezisten�ei, urmatM de pierderea de 
masM. 
Firele de suturM resorbabile GLACTIME® î�i pMstreazM in vivo aproximativ 65% 
din rezisten�a ini�ialM la douM sMptMmâni de la implantare �i mai mult de 40% la trei 
sMptMmâni. 
Resorb�ia firelor de suturM resorbabile GLACTIME® se ob�ine în principal între 56 
�i 70 de zile. 
Firele sterile sintetice de suturM resorbabile GLACTIME® sunt disponibile în 
diferite lungimi, diametre (USP/EP) �i cantitM�i, cu sau fMrM ace chirurgicale. 

INDICAÆII 
Firele chirurgicale sintetice de suturM resorbabile GLACTIME® sunt indicate 
pentru o utilizare generalM ca fire de suturM resorbabile în sutura �i/sau ligatura 
�esuturilor, inclusiv în interven�iile oftalmice. 

CONTRAINDICAÆII 
Firele chirurgicale sintetice de suturM resorbabile GLACTIME® nu trebuie utilizate 
la nivelul �esuturilor cardiovasculare �i nervoase. 
Utilizarea acestor fire de suturM este contraindicatM în cazul pacien�ilor cu 
antecedente de sensibilitate sau de alergie la componentele acestora. 
Aceste fire de suturM fiind resorbabile, ele nu trebuie utilizate când este necesarM 
men�inerea prelungitM a �esuturilor. 
Utilizarea acestor fire de suturM poate fi neadecvatM în cazul pacien�ilor în vârstM, 
în stare de malnutri�ie sau suferinzi de cancer, de anemie, de obezitate, de diabet, 
de infec�ie sau de alte afec�iuni care pot întârzia cicatrizarea �i, în special, pe 
locuri care se dilatM, se întind sau se umflM. 

PRECAUÆII 
În anumite circumstan�e, în special interven�iile ortopedice, poate fi utilizatM 
imobilizarea printr-un suport extern, la alegerea chirurgului. 
Firele de suturM cutanatM care trebuie sM rMmânM la locul lor mai mult de 7 zile pot 
provoca o irita�ie localizatM �i trebuie scoase în caz de nevoie.  
La fel ca pentru toate firele de suturM, vor trebui luate mMsuri de precau�ie la 
manipularea lor. Evita�i sM strivi�i firul sau sM deteriora�i locul de fixare prin 
utilizarea de instrumente chirurgicale cum sunt pensele sau portacele. 
Firele de suturM resorbabile GLACTIME® sunt termofuzibile. Acorda�i o aten�ie 
deosebitM atunci când este utilizatM cauterizarea cu laser sau electrocauterizarea. 
În timpul interven�iei chirurgicale, apuca�i acul la o distan�M de vârf de 2/3 din corp. 
Apucarea acului prea aproape de vârf ar putea altera capacitatea de penetrare a 
acestuia, iar apucarea acului de ureche ar putea duce la torsionarea �i chiar 
ruperea acului la acest nivel. 
Modificarea curburii acului poate duce la ruperea acestuia. 
Siguran�a nodurilor necesitM utilizarea tehnicii chirurgicale clasice a nodurilor 
drepte, cu bucle suplimentare, în func�ie de nevoile interven�iei �i de experien�a 
chirurgului. 
În caz de suturM în surjet, chirurgul va utiliza noduri nealunecMtoare, autoblocante 
la ambele capete. 
A nu se utiliza dacÉ produsul sau ambalajul par deteriorate.  
Verifica�i integritatea firului trMgând tare de suturM. 
Pentru o singurÉ utilizare - ConÊinut furnizat steril 
A nu se reutiliza, retrata sau resteriliza. Reutilizarea, retratarea sau 
resterilizarea pot compromite integritatea structurii dispozitivului Ëi/sau 
duce la defectarea dispozitivului, care poate avea drept rezultat rÉnirea, 
îmbolnÉvirea sau decesul pacientului. De asemenea, reutilizarea, retratarea 
sau resterilizarea riscÉ sÉ cauzeze contaminarea dispozitivului Ëi/sau o 
infecÊie sau o infecÊie încruciËatÉ la pacient, inclusiv, în special, 
transmiterea de boli infecÊioase de la un pacient la altul. Contaminarea 
dispozitivului poate duce la rÉnirea, îmbolnÉvirea sau decesul pacientului. 
Tehnica, metoda �i produsele utilizate depind de experien�a clinicM �i sunt lMsate 
la alegerea chirurgului, astfel încât sM fie asigurate cele mai bune rezultate clinice. 
Utilizatorii trebuie sM fie familiariza�i cu tehnicile chirurgicale care utilizeazM fire de 
suturM resorbabile sintetice pentru închiderea plMgilor. Riscul de dehiscen�M a 
plMgii poate varia în func�ie de locul de amplasare �i de materialul de suturM 
utilizat. 
Trebuie respectatM o practicM chirurgicalM acceptabilM din punctul de vedere al 
drenMrii �i închiderii plMgilor infectate sau contaminate. 
Utilizarea firelor de suturM neresorbabile suplimentare trebuie avutM în vedere de 
cMtre chirurg pentru închiderea locurilor care pot suferi o dilatare, o întindere sau o 
distensie sau care pot necesita un suport suplimentar.  

În�eparea din gre�ealM cu ace de suturM contaminate poate fi un factor de 
transmitere de boli infec�ioase. 
Acest produs poate fi utilizat numai de cMtre sau la comanda unui medic. 
Orice dispozitiv utilizat sau desfMcut trebuie distrus într-un incinerator adecvat, 
respectând reglementMrile locale sau na�ionale privind eliminarea de�eurilor din 
spitale. 

UTILIZARE 
Inspecta�i ambalajul pentru a confirma integritatea acestuia. 
Deschide�i ambalajul exterior �i scoate�i plicule�ul din aluminiu. 
Desface�i plicule�ul apucând de capMtul din dreapta sMge�ii �i trMgând spre 
dumneavoastrM. 
Accesul la ac este direct, apuca�i-l �i desfM�ura�i firul de suturM. 

EFECTE ADVERSE 
Efectele adverse asociate cu utilizarea acestui echipament medical includ:  
− dehiscen�a plMgii, 
− supura�ii �i sângerMri ale plMgii cu formarea de sinusuri, 
− riscul ca, în cazul existen�ei unei infec�ii microbiene, sutura, la fel ca orice 

corp strMin, sM accentueze infec�ia, 
− o reac�ie inflamatorie tisularM moderatM tipicM reac�iei inflamatorii tisulare 

moderate la un corp strMin, 
− irita�ii în cazul firelor de suturM cutanatM, care trebuie sM rMmânM la locul lor 

mai mult de 7 zile, 
− formarea de calculi în tractul urinar sau biliar în caz de contact prelungit cu 

solu�iile saline precum urina sau bila, 
− irita�ii locale tranzitorii. 
− eventra�ii 
− întinderi de cicatrice 
Unele complica�ii se pot datora �i tehnicii chirurgicale utilizate. 

DURATÇ DE DEPOZITARE / PÇSTRARE 
A nu se utiliza dupM data de expirare. 
Acest dispozitiv trebuie pMstrat în ambalajul sMu original, la o temperaturM mai 
micM de 25°C, într-un loc uscat �i la adMpost de luminM. 

SIMBOLURI UTILIZATE LA ETICHETARE 

 
= Dispozitiv medical 

 
= Identificator unic al dispozitivului 

 

= A nu se reutiliza 

 

= Nu steriliza�i din nou 

 

= A se utiliza pânM la (AAAA-LL-ZZ) 

 

= Data fabrica�iei (AAAA-LL-ZZ) 

 
= ProducMtor 

 

= NumMrul lotului 

 

= A nu se utiliza în cazul în care ambalajul este 
deteriorat 

 

= A se pMstra într-un loc uscat 

 

= A se pMstra la adMpost de lumina soarelui 

 

= Limita superioarM de temperaturM 

 

= Produs steril. MetodM de sterilizare: oxid de etilenM 

 

= Sistem unic de barierM sterilM cu ambalaj interior 
protector 

 
= Referin�a produsului 

 

= Pruden�M 

 

= Consulta�i instruc�iunile de utilizare 

0459 

= Marcaj CE, produsul este în conformitate cu cerin�ele 
esen�iale ale Directivei Europene pentru Echipamente 
Medicale 93/42/CEE. 

Toate evenimentele nedorite grave sau care pun în pericol via�a, sau care 
cauzeazM moartea, asociate cu utilizarea acestui dispozitiv, trebuie 
semnalate fabricantului.
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GLACTIME®  0459 
VSTÌEBATELNÝ CHIRURGICKÝ ŠICÍ MATERIÁL, POTAŽENÉ VLÁKNO PGLA 

POPIS 
Syntetický vstOebatelný chirurgický sterilní šicí materiál GLACTIME®se 
skládá z kopolymeru kyseliny glykolové a mlé�né, potaženého kopolymerem 
kyseliny glykolové a mlé�né a stearátu vápenatého. 
Šicí materiál GLACTIME® a potahová sm�s jsou inertní, neobsahují kolagen 
a nejsou antigenní. 
VstOebatelný syntetický šicí materiál GLACTIME® je k dispozici ve fialovém 
(D&C fialová # 2, CI 60725) nebo nebarevném provedení. 
VstOebatelný syntetický šicí materiál GLACTIME® spl�uje všechny 
požadavky Amerického lékopisu (USP) a Evropského lékopisu (EP) týkající 
se syntetických vstOebatelných chirurgických šicích materiál�, s výjimkou 
malého pOekro�ení pr�m�ru v rámci desetinných �ísel. 
O�ekávaným klinickým výkonem vstOebatelného šicího materiálu 
GLACTIME® je uzavOení bez dehiscence a hojení ran bez infekce.  
GLACTIME® vstÍebatelný syntetický chirurgický šicí materiál zp�sobuje 
velmi slabou zán�tlivou reakci tkán�, po které následuje postupné 
zapouzdOování stehu vláknitou pojivovou tkání. 
Postupná ztráta odporu a definitivní vstOebání vstOebatelného materiálu 
GLACTIME® probíhá pomocí hydrolýzy, b�hem níž se polymer rozpadá na 
kyselinu glykolovou a mlé�nou, které jsou následn� t�lem absorbovány a 
metabolizovány. 
Proces vstOebávání za�íná ztrátou pevnosti a následnou ztrátou hmotnosti. 
VstOebatelný chirurgický šicí materiál GLACTIME® si po dvou týdnech po 
implantaci zachová pOibližn� 65 % po�áte�ní pevnosti a po tOech týdnech 
více než 40 %. 
VstOebání vstOebatelného šicího materiálu GLACTIME® je v podstat� 
dokon�eno mezi 56 a 70 dny. 
VstOebatelný sterilní syntetický šicí materiál GLACTIME® je k dispozici v 
r�zných délkách, pr�m�rech (USP/EP) a množství, s chirurgickými jehlami 
nebo bez. 
INDIKACE 
Syntetický vstOebatelný šicí materiál GLACTIME® je ur�en pro obecné 
použití na vstOebatelné stehy pOi šití a/nebo pOi ligaci tkání, v�etn� 
oftalmologických zákrok�. 
KONTRAINDIKACE 
VstOebatelný syntetický chirurgický šicí materiál GLACTIME® by se nem�l 
používat na kardiovaskulární a nervovou tká�. 
Použití tohoto materiálu je kontraindikováno u pacient� s anamnézou 
citlivosti nebo alergie na jejich složky. 
Vzhledem k tomu, že je tento materiál vstOebatelný, nem�l by se používat, 
když je nutná delší údržba tkán�. 
Použití tohoto šicího materiálu m�že být nedostate�né u starších, 
podvyživených pacient� nebo s pacient� s rakovinou, anémií, obezitou, 
cukrovkou, infekcí nebo jinými stavy, které mohou brzdit hojení, zejména na 
místech, která se roztahují, rozšiOují nebo se napínají. 
UPOZORNÎNÍ 
Za ur�itých okolností, zejména pOi ortopedických zákrocích, m�že být 
imobilizace pomocí vn�jší podpory provedena podle uvážení chirurga. 
Kožní stehy, které je tOeba ponechat na míst� déle než 7 dní, mohou 
zp�sobit lokální podrážd�ní, v pOípad� potOeby je tOeba je odstranit.  
Stejn� jako u všech šicích materiál� je tOeba pOi manipulaci s nimi u�init 
preventivní opatOení. Vyvarujte se poma�kání vlákna nebo poškození 
utažení chirurgickými nástroji, jako jsou klešt� nebo držáky jehel. 
VstOebatelný šicí materiál GLACTIME® má nízký bod tání. Dávejte pozor 
zejména pOi používání elektrických skalpel� nebo laseru. 
B�hem chirurgického zákroku uchopte jehlu ve 2/3 od špi�ky. Uchopení 
jehly blízko špi�ky by mohlo zm�nit její penetra�ní vlastnosti a uchopení za 
oko by mohlo zp�sobit, že se jehla v tomto bod� zkroutí nebo dokonce 
zlomí. 
Zm�na zakOivení jehly m�že zp�sobit její zlomení. 
Zabezpe�ení uzlu vyžaduje použití klasické chirurgické techniky s plochým 
uzlem s dalšími smy�kami, v závislosti na potOebách zákroku a 
zkušenostech chirurga. 
V pOípad� uzavOení obnitkováním chirurg použije protiskluzové, samosvorné 
uzly na obou koncích. 
Nepoužívat, pokud se zdá, že je protéza nebo obal poškozen/a.  
Zkontrolujte neporušenost vlákna silným zatažením. 
Pouze na jedno použití - SterilnÏ dodávaný obsah 
Nepoužívejte opakovanÏ, neošetÍujte opakovanÏ a znovu nesterilizujte. 
OpÏtovné použití, úprava nebo sterilizace mÐžou narušit strukturální 
integritu nástroje a/nebo vést k oslabení nástroje, mohou zpÐsobit 
zranÏní, nemoc nebo úmrtí pacienta. OpÏtovné použití, úprava nebo 
sterilizace mohou zpÐsobit také kontaminaci nástroje a/nebo zpÐsobit 
infekci nebo kÍížovou infekci u pacienta, vÑetnÏ pÍenosu infekÑních 
nemocí z jednoho pacienta na druhého. Kontaminace nástroje mÐže 
zpÐsobit zranÏní, nemoc nebo úmrtí pacienta. 
Použitá technika, metoda a produkty závisí na klinických zkušenostech a je 
na zvážení chirurga, aby zajistil ty nejlepší klinické výsledky. 
Uživatelé by m�li být obeznámeni s chirurgickými technikami používajícími 
syntetický vstOebatelný materiál pro uzavOení rány. Riziko dehiscence rány 
závisí na míst� rány a na použitém šicím materiálu. 

Vhodná chirurgická technika musí být respektována také pOi drenáži a 
uzavOení zne�išt�ných nebo infek�ních ran. 
Chirurg by m�l zvážit použití dalších nevstOebatelných steh� pro uzavírání 
míst, která mohou být natahována, protahována nebo napínána, nebo která 
mohou vyžadovat další podporu.  
Neúmyslné píchnutí kontaminovanými šicími jehlami m�že zp�sobit pOenos 
infek�ních nemocí. 
Tento produkt m�že být používán pouze lékaOem nebo dle jeho pokyn�. 
Použité výrobky musí být zlikvidovány ve vhodných spalovacích pecích v 
souladu s místními nebo národními naOízeními, která se týkají likvidace 
nemocni�ního odpadu. 
POUŽITÍ 
POed použitím zkontrolujte, zda je obal neporušený. 
OtevOete sá�ek a vyjm�te odtrhávací fóliový sá�ek. 
Roztrhn�te sá�ek sevOením konce vpravo od šipky a zatáhn�te sm�rem. 
POístup k jehle je pOímý, uchopte jej a odvi�te šicí materiál. 
NEŽÁDOUCÍ PÌÍHODY 
Mezi nežádoucí ú�inky spojené s použitím tohoto zdravotnického produktu 
patOí:  
− dehiscence rány, 
− hnisání a krvácení z rány s tvorbou dutin, 
− v pOípad� mikrobiologické infekce existuje riziko, že šicí materiál, stejn� 

jako jiná cizí látka, zhorší infekci, 
− minimální akutní zán�tlivá reakce obvyklá pOi mírné zán�tlivé odezv� na 

cizí látku, 
− podrážd�ní kožními stehy, které musí z�stat na míst� déle než 7 dní, 
− vznik kamínk� v mo�ovodu nebo žlu�ovodu, pokud dojde ke 

dlouhodobému kontaktu se solným roztokem jako mo� �i žlu�, 
− pOechodné místní podrážd�ní. 
− bOišní kýla 
− protahování jizev 
N�které komplikace mohou vyplývat ze samotné chirurgické techniky. 
ŽIVOTNOST/OCHRANA PRODUKTU 
Nepoužívejte po datu exspirace. 
Tento nástroj musí být uchováván v p�vodním obalu, pOi teplot� nižší než 
25°C na suchém míst�, chrán�n pOed sluncem. 
SYMBOLY POUŽITÉ NA OBALU 

 = Zdravotnický prostOedek   

 = Jedine�ný identifikátor zaOízení  

 

= Nepoužívejte opakovan� 

 

= Nesterelizujte opakovan�   

 

= Použít do (RRRR-MM-DD) 

 

= Výroba Datum (RRRR-MM-DD) 

   = Výrobce 

 

= Níslo šarže 

 

= Nepoužívejte, pokud je balení poškozeno 

 

= Chra�te pOed vlhkem 

 

= Skladujte ve stínu mimo dosah slune�ního záOení 

 

= Horní teplotní limit 

 

Sterilní produkt. Zp�sob sterilizace – ethylenoxid 

 

= Systém jednoduché sterilní bariéry s vnitOním 
ochranným obalem 

 
= Referen�ní �íslo produktu 

 

= Opatrnost 

 

= POe�t�te si návod k použití  
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= Zna�ka CE. Produkt odpovídá základním 
požadavk�m evropské sm�rnice pro zdravotnické 
prostOedky 93/42/EEC. 

Všechny závažné, život ohrožující nebo smrtelné nežádoucí ú�inky spojené 
s používáním tohoto zaOízení by m�ly být hlášeny výrobci. 


